
1 (Advertising)    BLACKSTONE SOLVES the SEALED VAULT MYSTERY. Copyright 1950, Vital 
Publications, N.Y. (23) pages. Color illustrated, 2 boxes per page. 3.5 x 7", stapled. White robed 
and hooded gang sabotages escape stunt to preclude discovering family fortune theft from 
mausoleum. Vital produced promotional giveaways. Toned, VG.

$25.00

2 (Advertising)  Wells, Richardson & Company, Burlington, Vermont.  SENSIBLE ADVICE to 
SENSIBLE WOMEN. Economy in Dressing. (Promoting Diamond Dyes, Paints, Lactated Food, 
Kidney-Wort). No date, ca 1884 (testimonial). 32 pages. Illustrated: women dyeing, painting, infant, 
invalid. 5 x 3.5", pictorial wrapper. Coloring baskets, bone, flowers, garments, ribbons, feathers, 
eggs, hair, leather, photographs, wicker, crayons, ink, bronzing; recipes; kidney, liver disease, 
constipation, female weakness, piles, rheumatism. Wrap bit soiled, VG.

$20.00

3 (African-American)  Herbert Aptheker, Editor; W.E.B. Du Bois, Preface.  A DOCUMENTARY 
HISTORY of the NEGRO PEOPLE in the UNITED STATES. First Edition. Citadel Press, New York, 
copyright 1951. xvi,942 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth, dj.  Dj torn, chipped, gift inscription, VG/fair.

$15.00

4 (Agriculture)  Alliance Nursery Company, Rochester, New York.  SPRING 1894. Fruit Trees, 
Ornamental Departments, Deciduous, Climbing Shrubs, Roses. 38 pages, order sheet. Illustrated. 
9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap chipped, G.

$50.00

5 (Agriculture)  Ford Seed Company, Ravenna, Ohio, J.H. Ford, Manage.  TWENTY=THIRD 
ANNUAL SEED and NURSERY CATALOGUE. 1881-1903. 96 pages, Order Sheet, Envelope, large 
folding Superb Collection broadsheet inserted. Many engravings, vegetables and flowers. 9 x 6:, 
pictorial color wrapper.  Few creased corners, VG.

$25.00

6 (Agriculture)  Frank Benton.  The HONEY BEE: A Manual of Instruction in Apiculture. Third Edition. 
U.S. Department of Agriculture, Division of Entomology, Bulletin No. 1. - New Series. Government 
Printing Office, Washington, 1896. 118 pages. 11 plates, 76 illustrations: hives, implements, 
apiaries, plants, bees. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Johansson, Apicultural Literature, F24. Spine neatly 
reglued, wrap trifle rubbed, soiled, text VG.

$15.00

7 (Agriculture)  Joseph Breck & Sons, Boston, Massachusetts.  ANNUAL DESCRIPTIVE 
CATALOGUE, SEEDS, &c. February 1, 1883. 63 pages, 16p Flower Seed Novelties & Specialties, 
Implement Department. Color plate, engravings of vegetables, flowers. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  
Corner chips, wear, VG.

$50.00

8 (Agriculture)  William H. Carson, Seedsman, New York.  LIST of NOVELTIES, and Abrdged 
Catalogue of FARM and GARDEN SEEDS for the Season of 1879. 39 pages. 9 x 6", printed 
wrapper.  Wrap soiled, creased, G.

$35.00

9 (Almanac)    The RHODE-ISLAND REGISTER, and United States Calendar, for the Year of Our 
Lord Christ, 1828; Being the fifty-second of American Independence; containing Civil, Judicial and 
Military Lists of Officers in Rhode=Island, State and Federal Courts, Friends' Yearly and Quarterly 
Meetings, Masonic Lodges, Officers of General Government, Governors of States, Banks, Postage. 
Almanack for 1828. Providence: H.H. Brown. 96 pages. 7 x 4", printed stiff paper, advertisement 
T.H. Burnton, Providence Blank-book Manufacturer. American Imprints 30446; Drake, Almanacs, 
13028. Lacks upper cover, foxed, damped, G.

$35.00



10 (Almanac)    AGRICULTURAL ALMANAC, for theYear of Our Lord 1879; Being third after Leap 
Year, until 4th July, 103d of American Independence. Arranged after System of German Calendars. 
Containing rising, setting, and eclipses of Sun and Moon; phases of Moon; aspects of planets, high 
water at Philadelphia; useful and entertaining matter, courts, &c. Calculated for Pennsylvania and 
adjoining States. John Baer's Sons, Lancaster. (36) pages. 8.5 x 6.5", pictorial wrapper.  Rubbed, 
soiled, faintly creased, VG.

$20.00

11 (Almanac)  Benjamin F. Brown,Springfield, Massachusetts.  BROWN'S BUSINESS MAN'S 
ALMANAC: containing Astronomical Calculations, Tables of Interest, Mensuration, &c., with a 
Memorandum for Every Day in the Year 1846. Wood & Rupp, Printers, Springfield, Ms. (70) pages, 
8p manuscript accounts (tobacco, axe, chain, kettle, pork, beans, molasses, dipper, quilt, boards, 
pail, hay, scale logs, work). 5 x 2.75", printed wrapper, publisher advertisement.  Worn, soiled, G.

$25.00

12 (Almanac)  Dudley Leavitt, Teacher of Mathematics and Astronomy.  LEAVITT'S FARMER'S 
ALMANACK and Miscellaneous Year Book for the Year of Our Lord 1853: Being first after  
Bissextile or Leap Year, until July 4, seventy-seventh of American Independence. Calculated, for 
New-England States. Containing New Map of California. Boston: Edward Livermore, copyright 
1852. 48 pages. G.W. Boynton Map of Mining Region. 8 x 5", stitched. 'rapid strides in prosperity', 
Breeds of Farm Animals. Lacks wrapper, oversewn, cloth loop to corner, G.

$35.00

13 (Almanac)  Dudley Leavitt.  LEAVITT'S FARMER'S ALMANACK, and Miscellaneous Year Book, for 
the Year of Our Lord 1872. No. LXXVI. Concord: Edson C. Eastman & Co., copyright 1871, John F. 
Brown. 48 pages, 4p advertisements. Seasonal engravings. 7.75 x 4.75", printed wrapper, publisher 
advertisement. Untrimmed. New Hampshire College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts. VG.

$20.00

14 (Almanac)  Dudley Leavitt; Calculations by His Nephew and Student Wm. B. Leavitt.  LEAVITT'S 
FARMER'S ALMANACK, Improved. And Miscellaneous Year Book, for Year of Our Lord 1882; 
Being until July Fourth, Hundred and Sixth of American Independence.. Calculations for New 
England States. Containing Matter, Useful, Curious and Entertaining. No. 86. Edson C. Eastman, 
Concord, N.H., copyright, 1881. 48 pages. Seasonal engravings. 8 x 5", printed wrapper. 
Untrimmed, partly unopened.  VG.

$15.00

15 (Almanac)  Robert P. Thomas.  The FARMER'S ALMANACK, Calculated on New and Improved 
Plan, for Year of Our Lord 1845; Being first after Bissextile or Leap Year, 69th of Am. 
Independence. Fitted to Boston, adjoining States. Containing Astronomical Calculations, Farmer's 
Calendar, New, Useful, Entertaining Matter. Number LIII. Boston: Jenks & Palmer, copyright 1844. 
48 pages, publisher advertisement. Astrological engravings. 8 x 5", stitched. Untrimmed.  VG.

$20.00

16 (Almanac)  Samuel H. Wright, Astronomical Calculations.  The ILLUSTRATED FAMILY 
CHRISTIAN ALMANAC for United States, for Year of Our Lord and Savior Jesus Christ 1856, 
Calculated for Boston, New York, Washington, and Charleston. American Tract Society, New York, 
Boston. 48 pages. Engravings: Washington Monument, Richmond, Virginia; Indian 'Dog-Train', 
Luther, Melancthon, Pomeranus, Cruciger; St. Anthony Falls; Steamer Arctic Wreck; Rafting 
Timber, Trapper, Mont Blanc Ascent; Siam Mission-house. 7.5 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

17 (Americana)    MOTHERS and their friends and PROTECTORS: You Will Decide at April 14th 
Primaries whether you want Congressman STEPHEN A. DAY or Denison B. Hull to be 
Congressman at Large. Denison B. Hull, as Chairman of Nov. 19, 1941 meeting introduced 
DOROTHY THOMPSON. HULL heard her call AMERICAN MOTHERS BLACK COCKROACHES. 
No imprint, ca 1942. 8.5 x 5.5", handbill Any red-blooded American would have jumped to defense 
of American Motherhood, But Not Denison B. Hull! He failed American Motherhood! Can Mothers 
Trust Him? Congressman STEPHEN A. DAY stood with American Mothers in fight to Save Sons 
and Save Our Republic. Vote for Stephen A. Day, Republican Candidate for Congressman at 
Large. Toned, VG.

$20.00



18 (Americana)  Carpenters' Company of City and County of Philadelphia.  CELEBRATION of the ONE 
HUNDRED FIFTIETH ANNIVERSARY of the FIRST CONTINENTAL CONGRESS of AMERICA 
which assembled in CARPENTERS' HALL, PHILADELPHIA, September 5-October 26, 1774, 
observed in connection with Two Hundredth Anniversary of Institution of Carpenters' Company, 
Carpenters Hall, September 25th, Nineteen Hundred Twenty-four. E.A. Wright Company, Phila. (8) 
pages. Halftones: First Prayer painting, Houdon Washington bust; History, Order of Exercises, 
Roster, Officers, Committee. 7 x 5", color embossed folded card, red, white and blue string tie.  VG.

$25.00

19 (Americana)  Father Charles E. Coughlin, Shrine of the Little Flower, Royal Oak, Michigan.  
FATHER COUGHLIN'S RADIO SERMONS, October, 1930 - April, 1931, Complete. Knox & 
O'Leary, Baltimore, copyright, 1931. 253 pages. 9 x 6", black & gold stamped green cloth, no dj. 
Golden Hour on Columbia Broadcasting System, Catholicism, anti-poverty, anti-Communism, anti-
Socialism. Spine trifle rubbed, text clean, tight, VG/none.

$15.00

20 (Americana)  Revolutionary Memorial Society of New Jersey, Newark.  "FROM LEXINGTON to 
YORKTOWN", "The Story of the American Revolution", A Lecture by William W. Ellsworth, 
Thursday evening, January 20th, 1898, Essex Lyceum, Newark. Programme. (12) pages. Few 
halftones, Trenton Battle Monument, Society of Cincinnati Monument, Wallace House, Somerville; 
many local advertisements. 7 x 10.5", embossed printed wrapper. Officers, Trustees, Patronesses, 
American Revolution and Tea, Sketch of Wallace House. VG.

$25.00

21 (Animal Rights)  Sarah Nelson Carter, Andover, Massachusetts.  FOR PITY'S SAKE: A Short Story 
of the Times, Being Reminiscences of a Guest at a Country Inn. Dedicated to My Horse, My Dog 
and My Cat. The American Humane Education Society, Boston, Massachusetts, copyright, 1897. 
191 pages, 9p publisher information. Illustrated, dog, horse, cats, emblems. 6.75 x 4.75", printed 
wrapper. See Wright, American Fiction 930. Upper hinge little loose, light wrap wear, VG.

$25.00

22 (Architecture)  Grossman's, Braintree, Massachusetts.  GROSSMAN'S CONVERTIBLE VACATION 
HOMES: Pre-engineered, High Quality, Low Cost, Designed for 4 Season Vacation Living, 
Complete Financing. No date, ca 1960? (16) pages. Perspective drawings, floorplans for 15 
models: 'Westport', 'Bristol', 'Mt. Vernon', 'Mt. Snow', 'Arrowhead', 'Woodstock', 'Rutland', 'Newport', 
'Yonkers', 'Santuit', 'Chicopee', 'Katama'. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  VG.

$20.00

23 (Architecture)  New England Cottages, Springfield, Massachusetts.  CUSTOMIZED VACATION 
HOMES: Introducing a Flexible Component Building System that Lowers Costs, Leaves Interiors 
Open for Finishing Off as You Like. No date, ca 1960? 7 loose sheets. Drawings, floorplans, 
'Massasoit', 'Rustic Retreat', 'Brookside', 'Boston', 'Lakeside', 'New Englander'. 10 x 8", pictorial 
folder.  VG.

$20.00

24 (Architecture)  Southern Cypress Manufacturers Association, New Orleans, Louisiana and 
Jacksonville, Florida.  SUGI FINISH CYPRESS. A Few New, Interesting and Valuable Remarks on 
What It Is - and How To Do It. Cypress Pocket Library Vol. 26. Reprint, February, 1915. 64 pages, 
2 folding leaves. Halftones of woodwork in New Orleans Association of Commerce Reception 
Room, carving, humidor, tray, man burning, rubbing wood. 5.5 x 3", embossed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

25 (Architecture)  Wadsworth, Howland Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  BAY STATE QUALITY 
PAINTS. House Paint, In-or-Out Enamel, Interior Gloss, Dultint Semi-gloss, Flat Wall Paint, Floor 
Enamel. (Color folder). No date, ca 1940? 9 x 20" folding to 9 x 4". 62 paint samples.  VG.

$15.00

26 (Art)  Cincinnati Museum, Eden Park, Cincinnati, Ohio.  EXHIBITION of OIL PAINTINGS and 
WATER COLORS by Mr. CHARLES WALTER STETSON, Month of February, 1902. Museum 
Press. (4) pages. 6 x 4.75", folded slip. Lists 50 works. VG.

$20.00



27 (Art)  Grace Ellery Channing-Stetson; Toledo Museum of Art, Toledo, Ohio.  CATALOGUE of the 
EXHIBITION of PAINTINGS by CHARLES WALTER STETSON, May, 1913. 1913. 33 pages. 
Portrait, 16 halftones of paintings. 7 x 5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

28 (Art)  John Robinson, Portrait and Miniature Painter, Philadelphia.  A DESCRIPTION of, and 
CRITICAL REMARKS on the PICTURE of CHRIST HEALING the SICK in the TEMPLE; Painted by 
Benjamin West and Presented by Him to the Pennsylvania Hospital. Philadelphia: S.W. Conrad, 
1818. 24 pages. Engraving. 8.75 x 5.75", plain wrapper.  DEFECTIVE: lacking pages 19-22, foxed, 
soiled, rubbed, with all faults.

$50.00

29 (Art)  Massachusetts Normal Art School, Boston, Under Direction of State Board of Education, 
Walter Smith, Director.  CIRCULAR. Second Year, 1874-5. Form No. 1, 1874. Wright & Potter, 
Boston, 1874. (12) pages. 9 x 6", stitched. Boards, Design, Location, Admission, Course, Faculty, 
Examination, Diploma, Regulations, Application. VG.

$35.00

30 (Art)  Massachusetts Normal Art School, Boston, Under Management of State Board of Education, 
Walter Smith, Director.  PROSPECTUS. Form No. 4, 1874. 8 pages. 9 x 6", stapled. Founded 
1873, only U.S. publicly funded art school, first to grant art degree; Faculty: William R. Ware, 
Architecture; S. Edward Warren, Projection; C.D. Bray, Machine Drawing; G.H. Barrett, Mary 
Carter, Drawing, Painting, Design; W.T. Meek, Curator. VG.

$35.00

31 (Art)  Myles Standish Galleries, Boston, Massachusetts.  EXHIBITION and SALE of WATER 
COLORS by DENBY T. HIRD, November 19th to December 1st, 1928. (2) pages. Small halftone of 
painting, list of 15 paintings: Bamboo Sail, China Houses, Street, Hong Kong, Caravan Driver, 
Yangtze Evening, Ming Hong Road, Shanghai, Kwan Yin. 6 x 4", folded slip.  VG.

$15.00

32 (Art)  Pennsylvania Academy of Fine Arts, Philadelphia.  CATALOGUE of the EXHIBITION of 
PAINTINGS by CHARLES WALTER STETSON, December 28, 1912 to January 19, 1913. Press of 
J.B. Lippincott Company, 1912. 37 pages. Portrait, 16 halftones of paintings. 7 x 5", printed 
wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

33 (Atlas)  C.H. Scovill Company and Midland Guarantee Trust Co., Compilers.  PLAT BOOK of 
DOUGLAS and SARPY COUNTIES, NEBRASKA. National Publishing Company, Philadelphia, 
1889. Engraved by Wm. Bracher; Printed by F. Bourquin. 88 pages. Color maps. 19 x 16", gold 
lettered black cloth.  New red cloth spine and corners, new lower board, hinges professionally 
repaired, text, maps VG.

$350.00

34 (Atlas)  C.H. Scovill Company, Tekamah, Nebraska, Compilers and Publishers.  PLAT BOOK of 
BURT COUNTY, NEBRASKA. Containing Carefully Prepared Township Plats, Village Plats, 
Analysis of U.S. Land System, State, United States and World Maps. 1909. Pages 24-(107). 31 
color maps, most double-page, halftones of homes, advertisements. 19 x 16", New red cloth spine 
and corners, gold stamped black boards.  Binding professionally repaired, maps, text VG.

$350.00

35 (Atom Bomb)  Department of Defense, Office of Civil Defense.  FALLOUT PROTECTION for 
HOMES with BASEMENTS. May 1967 (Revised). United States Government Printing Office. 24 
pages. LBJ portrait, drawings, basements, shelters, landscaping. 8.5 x 5.75", printed wrapper, 
mailing label, Protection Evaluation Report, mailback card attached.  VG.

$15.00



36 (Atom Bomb)  Linus Carl Pauling.  The GREATEST EXPERIENCE: The Abolition of War. The 
Ware Lecture Delivered, San Francisco at Annual Meeting of Unitarian Universalist Association. 
Department of Adult Programs, Boston, 1964. 14 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 'development of 
nuclear weapons forces world to abolish war; do not accept contention we do not know difference 
between good and evil.' Staple holes upper wrap, VG.

$15.00

37 (Atom Bomb)  Office of Civil & Defense Mobilization.  The FAMILY FALLOUT SHELTER. MP-15. 
June 1959. Government Printing Office. 32 pages. Drawings, floorplans, construction, maps. 
Stapled booklet, 10.5 x 8.5". Basement, aboveground, underground concrete block shelters, 
apartment buildings. VG.

$15.00

38 (Atom Bomb)  Office of Civil Defense, Department of Defense, Robert S. McNamara, Secretary.  
FALLOUT PROTECTION. What to Know and Do About Nuclear Attack. U.S. Government Printing 
Office, December 1961. 47 pages. Drawings: shelters, supplies. 7.75  x  5", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

39 (Auction Catalog)  Mackenzie, Lyall & Co., Auctioneers (Calcutta).  CATALOGUE of a UNIQUE 
COLLECTION of JAPANESE WARE and CURIOS to be sold in The Exchange Commercial 
Salerooms, Under instructions Mr. S. Nomura, Kyoto, Japan, Tuesday & Wednesday, 14 & 15 Jan. 
1903. 32 pages. 748 lots. 2 halftone plates. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Supplementary Handbill, 9.5 x 
8.75", lots 749-814. Partly priced, few owner marginal notes. Wrap detached, splitting, rubbed, 
plate torn, light creasing, G.

$50.00

40 (Auto Travel)  Wolcott Haynes.  HARTFORD'S ROMANCE In State, National and World-Wide 
Affairs, 1635-1927. Automobile Club of Hartford, copyright 1927. 71 pages. 8.5 x 13" folding 
Hartford Route Map, views of Hartford, vicinity. 9 x 5.25", printed stiff paper. Betty and Bob explor 
history, attractions, industry from automobile. VG.

$15.00

41 (Automotive)  REO Motor Car Company, Lansing, Michigan.  The REO SPEEDWAGON. Form No. 
1. Copyright 1919. 32 pages. Illustrated: double-page factory view, trucks, grain, livestock, grocery, 
passenger, bread, lumber bodies, hearse, oil tank, firetruck, Chase & Sanborn, Parke, Davis, U.S. 
Mail, Swift & Company, Alfred Peats, Sears Roebuck, chassis. 6 x 9", printed wrapper.  VG.

$100.00

42 (Automotive)  Socony Oil Company of New York.  KNOW YOUR CAR: A Primer of Automobile 
Lubrication. Copyright, 1928. 40 pages. Illustrated: Standard Oil Company building, car systems, 
parts, lubrication, Socony service station. 9.75 x 7", printed wrapper.  Faintly rubbed, creased, 
rippled, VG.

$10.00

43 (Books About Books)    ST. LOUIS BURNSIANS: Their Twentieth Anniversary and Other Burns 
Nights. Bard from Viewpoint of Andrew A. Bruce, Eugene Angert, R. B. Cooke, Edgar Lee Masters; 
Genesis and Twenty Years' Activities, Walter B. Stevens. Burns Club of St. Louis, 1924. 104 
pages. President W.K. Bixby portrait, club interior. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth spine, printed paper boards. 
Members, World War, Menu, William Marion Reedy, Burns's Life, in Melting Pot, Prints, Boston 
Pilgrimage, New York Centennial, St. Louis Shrine. VG.

$25.00

44 (Books About Books)  Barnaby C. Keeney, Introduction; David A. Jonah, Preface.  The LIFE and 
WORKS of JOHN HAY, 1838-1905. A Commemorative Catalogue of the Exhibition Shown at the 
John Hay Library of Brown University in Honor of the Centennial of his Graduation at the 
Commencement of 1858. Brown University Library, Providence, Rhode Island, copyright 1961. 
Stinehour Press. xii,51 pages. 6 illustrations. 9.5 x 6.5", gold stamped red paper boards, glassine 
dj. BS Few dj edge chips, book clean, tight, VG/G.

$15.00



45 (Books About Books)  Charles W. Eliot, editor.  FIFTEEN MINUTES a DAY: The HARVARD 
CLASSICS, "Dr. Eliot's Five-Foot Shelf of Books". The Daily Reading Guide. P.F. Collier & Son 
Company, New York, copyright, 1927. 96 pages. Eliot portrait, sample illustrations, testimonials. 8 x 
5", embossed cloth. 365 suggested excerpts. Covers trifle rubbed, VG.

$20.00

46 (Books About Books)  Cleveland Folding Machine Company, Cleveland, Ohio.  BOOK of PARTS. 
Models B and C. June, 1924. 11 leaves, printed fronts only. Illustrated. 8.5 x 16", cloth reinforced 
printed wrapper.  Trifle curled, VG.

$25.00

47 (Books About Books)  David Magee; Lawrence Clark Powell, Introduction.  INFINITE RICHES: The 
Adventures of a Rare Book Dealer. Paul S. Eriksson, New York, copyright 1973. 274 pages. 
Illustrated, shop interiors, facsimiles. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth, dj. BS Dj corner clipped, short tear, VG/VG.

$10.00

48 (Books About Books)  Diane Miliotes; Rachel Freeman, Technical Note.  JOSE GUADALUPE 
POSADA and the MEXICAN BROADSIDE. Jose Guradalupe Posada y la Hoja Volante Mexicana. 
Art Institute of Chicago, copyright 2006. First edition. 40 pages. Color  illustrated. 8.5 x 9.25", 
pictorial foldout stiff paper.  VG.

$15.00

49 (Books About Books)  George S. Godard, State Librarian.  CONNECTICUT STATE 
PUBLICATIONS: Their Binding and Distribution. Connecticut State Library Bulletin Number 11. 
Hartford, 1925. 27 pages. 9 x 6", stapled.  Outer sheet starting along fold, corner chip, else VG.

$25.00

50 (Books About Books)  Ginn & Company.  The NEW-ENGLAND PRIMER ENLARGED: Or, an easy 
and pleasant Guide to the Art of Reading. Adorned with Cuts. To which are added, The Assembly 
of Divines, and Mr. Cotton's Catechism, &c. Boston: Printed for E. Draper, for B. Larkin, Cornhill. 
Twentieth Century Reprint. No date, ca 1905? (96) pages. 4.5 x 3.25", cloth spine, printed paper 
boards. 2p Foreword: primer history, facsimile production; 6p faux colonial publisher advertisement. 
Cover worn, hinges bit loose, 2p pencil scribbles, G.

$20.00

51 (Books About Books)  Harry Carter.  The FELL TYPES: What has been done in and about them. 
Oxford University Press, New York, 1968. 25 pages. Illustrated, specimens. 6.25 x 4.5", pictorial 
wrapper.  VG.

$10.00

52 (Books about Books)  Henry M. Brooks, Selected, Arranged, with brief Comments.  LITERARY 
CURIOSITIES. Gleanings Chiefly from Old Newspapers of Boston and Salem, Massachusetts. The 
Olden Time Series Number Six. Boston: Ticknor & Company, 1886. 127 pages. Few woodcuts. 7 x 
5", cloth. BS Cover rubbed, soiled, text VG.

$15.00

53 (Books About Books)  John Tasker Howard.  STEPHEN FOSTER: America's Troubadour. Thomas 
Y. Crowell Company, New York, copyright, 1934. xiii,445 pages. Color frontispiece portrait, many 
halftone plates. 9 x 6", gold stamped blue cloth. 'Alma L. Eggleston, From Willard W, Eggleston, 
Jan 25, 1934', Willard Webster Eggleston, 1863, Rutland Vermont; B.S., Dartmouth College 1891; 
founded Vermont Botanical Club, 1895; New York Botanical Garden, 1904; United States Bureau of 
Plant Industry, 1908; married Alma Louise Carpenter, 1912; donated herbarium to Dartmouth; died 
1935; Dartmouth Botany Prizes established 1942. VG.

$25.00

54 (Books About Books)  Lavender Printing Company, Salem, Massachusetts.  FACTS of INTEREST 
About EARLY AMERICAN PRINTING. No date, ca 1940. Isaiah Thomas 1785 Type Specimen from 
Updike's Printing Types, halftone of Stephen Daye Press at Vermont Historical Society. 9.5 x 6.25", 
folded sheet, printed 1 side. William E. Lavender born Voluntown, Connecticut, began printing 
1895; Lavender Company, 1907; died 1945. VG.

$15.00



55 (Books About Books)  Miroslav Kudrna, Ivan Panenka, essays.  CESKY a SLOVENSKY EXLIBRIS. 
Kruh Priatelov Ceskej Kultury, Bratislava, September-Oktober 1987. About 120 pages. Illustrated, 
some color. 9 x 6", paperback.  VG.

$50.00

56 (Books About Books)  Monica Kiefer; Dorothy Canfield Fisher, Foreword.  AMERICAN CHILDREN 
throught their BOOKS, 1700-1835. University of Pennsylvania Press, Philadelphia, copyright 1948. 
248 pages. Illustrated. 9 x 6", cloth, dj.  Dj bit rubbed, short tear, VG/VG.

$15.00

57 (Books About Books)  New York Public Library.  ON PAPER: The History of an Art. Celebrating the 
Leonard B. Schlosser Collection on the History of Papermaking. December 8 - March 2, 1991. (16) 
pages. Illustrated. 10 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

58 (Books About Books)  Ralph W. Wescott, Chairman.  WALT WHITMAN in CAMDEN. First Edition. 
Walt Whitman Foundation and State of New Jersey Department of Conservation and Economic 
Development, Trenton, 1952. 24 pages. Illustrated: house, portraits, parents, tomb. Reading List. 9 
x 6", pictorial wrapper. BS Trifle rubbed, VG.

$15.00

59 (Books About Books)  Robert L. Collison; Andrew H. Horn, Librarian, University of North Carolina, 
Foreword.  BOOK COLLECTING: An Introduction to Modern Methods of Literary and 
Bibliographical Detection. Essential Books, Fair Lawn, New Jersey, 1957. First Published 1957. 
Ernest Benn Limited imprint slip tipped-in over imprint. 244 pages. 30 illustrations. 8 x 5.25", cloth, 
dj.  Dj edges rubbed, VG/VG.

$15.00

60 (Books about Books)  Samuel Clemens; Franklin J. Meine, Introduction.  MARK TWAIN'S [Date, 
1601.] CONVERSATION As it was by the Social Fireside in the Time of the Tudors. Embelllished 
With an Illuminating Introduction, Facetious Footnotes and a Bibliography. The Mark Twain Society 
of Chicago, 1939. 1000 copies, unnumbered. 80 pages. 8.25 x 5.25", printed wrapper. BS Center 
sheet loose, wrap toned, VG.

$15.00

61 (Books About Books)  Stephen Parks, Editor; Richard Cheek, Ezra Stoller, Stan Godlewski, 
Photographs; Barbara A. Shailor, Introduction; Patrick L. Pinnell, Architect.  The BEINECKE 
LIBRARY of YALE UNIVERSITY. Beinecke Rare Book & Manuscript Library, Yale University, 
copyright 2003. 237 pages. Color illustrated. 12 x 10", cloth, dj.  VG/VG.

$25.00

62 (Books About Books)  W. Harrison Starkey, Compiler.  MASTER THOUGHTS of MASTER MINDS 
in POEM, PROSE and PENCIL. With a Few Pearls Entwined from Authors of Less Renown, to 
Which Is Added an Appendix of Biographical and Critical Notes. (Canvassing Book). Elliot & 
Beezley, Philadelphia and Chicago, 1887. Copyright 1886. Frontispiece, title, copyright, preface, 1p 
'Value of Books', sample text pages, indices, 1 'photo-chemical engraving', 1p conditions listing 2 
bindings, 4 lined subscription leaves. 10 x 7", gold and black stamped brown cloth, pictorial onlay. 
Not in Arbour/Zinman, Canvassing Books. Spine tips worn, cloth spotted, text toned, G.

$35.00

63 (Boy Scouts)  Hampden Council, Boy Scouts of America, Ralph Hubbard, Director.  PLAINS 
INDIAN PAGEANT. Eastern States Coliseum, (West Springfield, Massachusetts), Saturday 
Evening, Sept. 29, 1928. (Program). (6) pages. 2 halftones, men in indigenous garb, horse. 9 x 6", 
folded sheet.  Marginal adhesions, small skinned spots from 1 halftone, G.

$15.00



64 (Bridges)  E.H. Humphrey and F.S. Davison, compilers; East Haddam and Haddam Bridge 
Commission;  The EAST HADDAM BRIDGE. Official Program of the Formal Opening, Flag Day, 
June Fourteenth, 1913. 64 pages. Illustrated: politicians, town, dam, bridge construction, ferry, 
advertisements. 6 x 9.5", pictorial wrapper. Edward W. Bush, chief engineer; Holbrook, Cabot & 
Rollins Corporation, United Construction Company, American Bridge Company, construction; Elsa 
von Wallmenich, poem. VG.

$35.00

65 (Business)  Dorr, Frank I.  HAYSEED and SAWDUST. The Story of Raymond's 'Where You Bot the 
Hat'. Wormsted, Smith Co., Boston, copyright, 1934. 228 pages. Portrait, storefront, 
advertisements, letters, Uncle Eph Day & July 4 events, cartoons, folding leaves. 8.25 x 5.5", silver 
embossed maroon cloth, pictorial dj. Boston clothing store known for swamp yankee publicity. Dj 
very chipped, VG/fair.

$15.00

66 (Business)  Elizabeth Nicholson White.  FOUR SCORE PLUS. No imprint, ca 1940. 58 pages. 
Halftones: William Thomas Nicholson, family, Providence house. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper. 
Nicholson File Company family history. VG.

$15.00

67 (Business)  Endicott Johnson, Endicott, New York.  70 YEARS of MUTUAL RESPECT and 
CONFIDENCE. An Industrial Democracy of Tanners and Shoemakers. 1953. (72) pages. 
Illustrated: portraits, factories, homes, hospitals, library, fountain, recreation center, park, diner, 
market, banquets, sports, research. 8 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

68 (Business)  James Amelia Martin, Their Daughter.  ROBERT BARKLEY and His Wife MARY ANN 
VAN DORN, 1805-1905. A Paper Read Thursday, June 1, 1905, the 100th Anniversary of Their 
Birth. Grafton Press, New York. 14 pages. 8 x 6", printed wrapper. New England Historic 
Genealogical Society bookplate. Father born Lamington, New Jersey, became New York City stage 
coach company president, founder Broadway and Citizens' Bank, Citizens' Insurance Company. VG.

$15.00

69 (Business)  United States Trade-Mark Association, New York City.  COULD THIS HAPPEN to 
YOUR TRADE-MARK? Copyright 1937. 8 pages, 4p Report of Secretary, Membership Application 
inserted. 9 x 4", printed wrapper. Officers, FAQ, Protection, Services, Facilites, Bulletin, Library. 
Wrap splitting, bit soiled, few pencil marks, G.

$15.00

70 (Cartography  Harold Fullard, Editor.  SOVIET UNION in MAPS: Its Origin and Development. 
Denoyer-Geppert Company, Chicago, revised throughout 1961. Printed by George Phillip & Son, 
London. 32 pages. 32 color maps. Price list tipped-in.  VG.

$15.00

71 (Cemeteries)    CEDAR HILL CEMETERY, Hartford, Connecticut, 1863-1903. Cedar Hill Cemetery, 
1903. 57 pages. 2 folding plans, halftone plates: entrance, chapel, gateway, sections of 
tombstones. 9.5 x 6.5", gold lettered black cloth.  VG.

$35.00

72 (Communism)  Dyson Carter, President, Canadian-Soviet Friendship Society.  The BIG 
BRAINWASH. Northern Book House, Toronto, June 1958. First Canadian printing. 176 pages, 3p 
publisher advertisement. Illustrated. 8 x 5.25", printed wrapper. Western media bias; Soviet 
accomplishments in science, medicine, engineering, arts, agriculture; Soviet view of history; party 
line propaganda repudiated after glasnost. VG.

$15.00

73 (Computers)  Control Engineering.  Second Manual of Digital Techniques, Compiled from Recent 
Articles in Control Engineering. McGraw-Hill Publishers, New York, no date, ca 1960. 125 pages. 
Illustrated. 11.25 x 8.5", paperback.  Clean, tight, VG.

$15.00



74 (Computers)  National Machine Accounting Association, Mt. Prospect, Illinois, Charles H. Johnson, 
Editor.  DATA PROCESSING: 1960 Proceedings, San Francisco, California, June 22-24, 1960. 255 
pages. Illustrated: officers, machines, flow charts, graphs, diagrams. 9 x 6", pictorial cloth. Auditing, 
Operations Research, Inventory Control at Naval Supply Center, RCA 101 Applications, Character 
Sensing, IBM 357 Data Collection Systems, Honeywell, Accounting Records, Autonetic, Burroughs 
E101. Cover rubbed, VG.

$20.00

75 (Connecticut)  Johnston, Alexander.  The GENESIS of a NEW ENGLAND STATE 
(CONNECTICUT), Read before the Historical & Political Science Association, April 13, 1883. Johns 
Hopkins University Studies in Historical & Political Science. Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University, 
September 1883. 29 pages, 2p advertisements. 9.5 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap edge chips, wrap 
bit soiled, toned, VG.

$15.00

76 (Connecticut)  Nak Homa, Waterbury, Connecticut.  POEMS by NAKHOMA. Copyright 1939. T.L.U. 
DU-Press Publishers, Midlothian, Illinois. Designed by E.R. Andre. 12 pages. 7 x 4", French-folded 
sheet. Reproduced from Waterbury Democrat. VG.

$20.00

77 (Connecticut)  Noank Baptist Church, Noank, Connecticut.  The METHOD of WORK. Church 
Press, Noank, Connecticut, 1921. 96 pages. 6 x 4", printed stiff paper. Covenant, Confession, 
Constitution, Pledges, Clubs, Dedication of Meeting House, Pastors, Members. VG.

$20.00

78 (Connecticut)  Norwich, Connecticut.  NORWICH: The Rose of New England. OFFICIAL 
PROGRAM of 250th Anniversary of the Founding of the Town and 125th Anniversary of the 
Incorporation of the City, July 5th and 6th, 1909. 8 pages. Halftones: churches, wharf, city hall, 
Poneman Mills, monuments, Mohegan Park, water works. 9 x 6", stapled.  Creased, G.

$15.00

79 (Connecticut)  Payson Miller, Minister, First Unitarian Congregational Society, Hartford, 
Connecticut.  The OBJECTS of OUR CHURCH As Set Forth in Our Constitution and Discussed in a 
Series of Sermons. Church Governing Council, 1952. 23 pages. 6.75 x 4", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

80 (Cooking)  Agawam, Lee, Pittsfield, United, Ludlow, Greenfield, Turners Falls, Western Counties 
Electric, Light and Power Companies.  ELECTRIC RANGE RECIPES. Western Massachusetts 
Companies, no date, ca 1920? 111 pages. Few drawings. 8 x 5" pictorial color wrapper. Soup, 
meat, poultry, fish, vegetables, cake, bread, pastry, dinners, sauce, egg, cheese, dessert, canning. 
Wrap rubbed, soiled, text clean, G.

$15.00

81 (Cooking)  Alice Bradley, Miss Farmer's School of Cookery, Boston.  100 DELICIOUS WALNUT 
RECIPES. A Collection of Tested Recipes & Suggestions for using Diamond Brand California 
Walnuts in the preparation of Salads, Desserts & Confections as well as Year-round Food Staples. 
California Walnut Growers Association, Los Angeles, California, copyright, 1919. 40 pages. 
Halftones: women sorting nuts, inspector, walnut dishes. 6.75 x 5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

82 (Cooking)  Alice Bradley, Principal.  MISS FARMER'S SCHOOL of COOKERY, Boston, 
Massachusetts. (Course Announcement). No date, ca 1930. 70 pages, application blank. Halftones: 
principal, kitchenettes, classes, food preparation, setting table, serving, meal, lunch counter. 9 x 6", 
printed wrapper. Faculty, Courses, Books, What to Wear, Tuition, Calendar. VG.

$35.00

83 (Cooking)  Alice Bradley, Principal.  SIX HUNDRED SUGGESTIONS for SERVING MEAT Including 
General Directions for Cooking Meat, Recipes for Sauces and Stuffings. First Aid to the Menu 
Planner. Miss Farmer's School of Cookery, Boston, 1935. Copyright 1935. 91 pages, 2pp publisher 
advertisement. Halftones of prepared dishes. 7.25 x 5", printed stiff paper. Beef, Lamb, Pork, 
Bacon, Ham, Sausage, Veal, Venison, Sundries, Liver, Sweetbreads, Tongue. Owner name, VG.

$15.00



84 (Cooking)  Aluminum Cooking Utensil Company, New Kensington, Pennsylvania, Oakland, 
California.  The ''WEAR-EVER'' NEW METHOD of COOKING for Health, for Flavor, for Economy. 
Copyright 1936. 48 pages. Illustrated, some color: prepared dishes, aluminum cooking, serving 
ware. 9 x 6'', pictorial wrapper.  Minor corner wear, VG.

$15.00

85 (Cooking)  Aluminum Goods Manufacturing Company, Manitowoc, Wisconsin.  MIRRO-MATIC 
PRESSURE PAN and CANNER: Recipes - Directions - Time Tables. Copyright 1949. 96 pages. 
Illustrated, some color. 7.5 x 5.5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

86 (Cooking)  American Spice Trade Association, New York.  The MAGIC of SPICES. Copyright 1964. 
48 pages. Color drawings. 8 x 5", pictorial color wrapper. Appetizes, Breads, Cakes, Chicken, Eggs, 
Fish, Fruit, Meat, Salads, Sauces, Soup, Vegetables, Dessert, Dressings, Party Ideas. VG.

$10.00

87 (Cooking)  Aunt Sally.  AUNT SALLY'S FAVORITE RECIPES compiled for Detroit Creamery 
Company, Detroit, Michigan. Copyright 1935, William Brewster, Chicago. 32 pages, 4p halfones: 
delivery trucks, offices, bottling, washing, pasteurizing, milk bottles in carrier, branches, billboard; 
drawings. 10 x 7", pictorial color wrapper.  Rubbed, corner chips, staples bit rusty, owner note, G.

$15.00

88 (Cooking)  Bacardi Imports, Miami, Florida.  The BACARDI PARTY BOOK: Recipes for drinks, 
punches, snacks, hors d'oeuvres, entrees and desserts. Copyright 1977. 31 pages. Color 
illustrated. 7.5 x 5.5", stapled.  Corner bumped, VG.

$15.00

89 (Cooking)  Bertha M. Becker.  48 TASTY RECIPES Made with SUNSHINE PIMENTOS. Pomona 
Products Company, Griffin, Georgia, copyright 1934. 15 pages. Illustrated, some color: sandwiches, 
salads, canapes, pimento dishes, cans. 6 x 4", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

90 (Cooking)  C.I. Hood Company, Lowell, Massachusetts.  HOOD'S PRACTICAL COOK'S BOOK For 
the Average Household. Copyright 1897. Seventh edition, Revised 1921. 352 pages. 6 x 4", black 
stamped green cloth. 'To Annie from Abbie, Christmas, 1928'. Soups, fish, beef, veal, mutton, 
lamb, pork, poultry, game, sauces, vegetables, salads, eggs, bread, cakes, fritters, sandwiches, 
puddings, pastry, desserts, ice cream, cake, beverages, preserves, pickles, jellies, chafing dish, 
candies; Hood's Sarsaparilla Story in Brief, Tooth Powder, Antiseplets, Catarrlets, Laxative Pills, 
List Family Medicines, Toilet Articles, Home Library. Cover rubbed, soiled, shaken, leaf torn, no 
loss, bit musty, G.

$35.00

91 (Cooking)  California Fruit Growers Exchange, Los Angeles, California.  SUNKIST LEMONS BRING 
OUT the FLAVOR! Copyright 1939. Printer code. 32 pages. Illustrated: prepared foods, beverages, 
Sunkist Kitchen. 7.25 x 5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

92 (Cooking)  California Fruit Growers Exchange, Los Angeles.  SUNKIST ORANGE RECIPES for 
Year-round Freshness! Copyright 1940. 33 pages. Color illustrated: orange drinks, appetizers, 
meat, vegetable dishes, salads, dessert. 7.25 x 4.75", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

93 (Cooking)  Calumet Baking Powder Company, Chicago, Illinois.  RELIABLE RECIPES: A concise 
compend of tested recipes, which make most delicious dishes, together with compilation of helps 
and hints of value to every housekeeper. Every baking recipe has been repeatedly tested, regularly 
used in Calumet Baking Schools. 20th edition. No date, ca 1922 (text). 80 pages. Color illustrated: 
double-page factory view, baked goods, model kitchen, offices, hospital, production, Rose O'Neill 
Kewpies. 8.5 x 5", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, soiled, few edge chips, G.

$20.00



94 (Cooking)  Cleveland Baking Powder Company, New York.  CLEVELAND'S SUPERIOR 
RECEIPTS. Tenth Million, with Supplement. No date, ca 1900? 72 pages. 6.5 x 4.5", pictorial color 
wrapper. Scientific, Household Authorities, Soup, Oysters, Fish, Meat, Vegetables, Salads, Sauces, 
Puddings, Pies, Desserts, Cakes, Breads, Pickles, Preserves, Menus. Wrap bit soiled, few edge 
chips, toned, G.

$15.00

95 (Cooking)  Conover-Mast Publication, New York.  Institutional Feeding and Housing Magazine, 
Volume 8 No. 1, January 1957, PORTION-PLANNING MANUAL: A comprehensive guide to 
maximum profits. 150 pages. Illustrated: restaurants, cafeterias, advertisements, some color, 
serving equipment, tableware, specially packaged foodstuffs. 11.5 x 11.5", cloth. Efficiency, 
management, testing. Few pages nicked, VG.

$25.00

96 (Cooking)  Crescent Manufacturing Company, Seattle, Washington.  MAPLEINE DAINTIES: How to 
Make Them. No date, ca 1910? 16 pages. 5.25 x 3.5", stapled, pictorial cover. Syrup, Cakes & 
Frostings, Pies, Puddings & Icings, Bread & Biscuits, Candies, Ice Creams. VG.

$15.00

97 (Cooking)  D. Ghirardelli Company, San Francisco, California.  RECIPES for DELICIOUS 
DESSERTS Made with Ground Chocolate and Cocoa. No date, ca 1915. (12) pages. 4 color plates: 
cakes, cream, fudge, sauce, candy, pudding, parfait, cookies. 6 x 3.5", pictorial color wrapper, 
Panama-Pacific International Exhibition building.  Staples rusty, lightly creased, soiled, G.

$15.00

98 (Cooking)  Dorothy Weuve; Marian Robertson, Cover Design.  SECRETS of CANDY MAKING. 
Including recipes and guidance for "Mile High" cookery. Golden Bell Press, Denver, Colorado, 
1964. 72 pages. 7.5 x 5", pictorial color stiff paper, plastic comb.  VG.

$20.00

99 (Cooking)  Dr. Herman N. Bundesen.  The NEW KNOWLEDGE of CANDY. Copyright 1931, 
National Confectioners' Association, Chicago. 44 pages. 5 x 3.5", printed wrapper. Food, dietetics, 
importance of sugar as body sustainer, Brigham Hospital 1924 study, fatigue, warmth, dessert, 
active children, teeth, weight reduction, exercise, how candy can help, food classification. VG.

$35.00

100 (Cooking)  Frances Lee Barton, General Foods, Battle Creek, Michigan.  GENERAL FOODS 
COOKING SCHOOL of the AIR. (Tuesday and Thursday, 11:15 A.M., E.D.S.T., WEAF and 
Associated Stations). 1932. 94 lessons, most 2 pages, few 4.. Halftones: Barton at Microphone, 
Century of Progress Exhibit. List of General Foods products. 9 x 6." loose sheets, 2 metal rings, 
homemade dividers, printed card covers. Lessons use Jell-O, Swans Down Cake Flour, Calumet 
Baking Powder, Minute Tapioca, Bakers Cocoa. Trifle toned, VG.

$35.00

101 (Cooking)  Gretchen McMullen.  The ''YUMMY'' BOOK: MARSHMALLOW FLUFF. Durkee-Mower, 
Lynn, Massachusetts, no date, ca 1930? 19 pages. Color illustrated. 6.5 x 4.5", stapled.  Foredge 
nibbled, VG.

$15.00

102 (Cooking)  Hamilton Beach Company, Division of Scovill Manufacturing Company, Racine, 
Wisconsin.  INSTRUCTIONS and TESTED RECIPES. All Recipes Tested at the College of Home 
Economics, Syracuse University. Hamilton Beach Food Mixer. Copyright 1947. 50 pages. 
Illustrated: mixer, cakes, quick breads, waffles, cookies, pie, meat, coffee grinders, vacuum 
cleaner, hair dryer, motor, vibrator. 8.5 x 6", pictorial color wrapper: mother and daughter.  Musty, G.

$15.00

103 (Cooking)  Ida Bailey Allen.  IT'S EASY to MAKE FINE CANDIES at HOME with KARO. Boys and 
Girls. Corn Products Refining Company, New York, no date, ca 1940? (6) pages. 12 recipes: 
fudges, taffy, fondant, toffee, wafers, nougat, penuche, peanut brittle, popcorn balls, taffyapples. 6 x 
4", folded.  Rubbed, short splits along fods, trifle soiled, G.

$15.00



104 (Cooking)  Jeremiah Curtis & Sons, New York and London; John I. Brown & Sons, Boston and 
London.  MRS. WINSLOW'S DOMESTIC RECEIPT BOOK, for 1868. Copyright 1867. 32 pages. 
6.25 x 3.75", printed yellow wrapper, string loop, distributor plug. Promoting Brown's Bronchial 
Troches, Vermifuge Comfits, Mrs. Winslow's Soothing Syrup (morphine-based "Baby Killer"). Small 
wrap chip, few creased corners, VG.

$25.00

105 (Cooking)  Jeremiah Curtis & Sons, New York and London; John I. Brown & Sons, Boston and 
London.  MRS. WINSLOW'S DOMESTIC RECEIPT BOOK, for 1864. 'issued annually, entirely new 
Receipts. By preserving, sewing together, you will have best collection in country.' Copyright 1864. 
32 pages. Recipes, Wit and Humor. 6.25 x 3.75", printed yellow wrapper, string loop, distributor 
plug. Promoting Brown's Bronchial Troches, Mrs. Winslow's Soothing Syrup. Lower wrap edge 
tears, small losses, bit foxed, few corner creases, G.

$25.00

106 (Cooking)  Joseph Campbell Company, Camden, New Jersey.  HELPS for the HOSTESS: Including 
45 original and inviting menus, over 100 new and tempting recipes, full directions for preparing and 
serving them; many other practical suggestions for creating an attractive table. Copyright 1916. 64 
pages. Illustrated, some color: Grace Drayton 'Campbell kids', picking tomatoes, butcher, shelling 
peas, meals, parties, picnic, woman cooking, factory, Agricultural Experiment Station, kitchen, 
cauldron, filling and capping, retorts, labelling. 7.5 x 5.25", color pictorial wrapper. Setting Table 
Correctly, Formal, Informal Luncheons, Dinners, with, without Maid, Sunday Supper, After Theater, 
Condensed Soup variations. Wrap soiled, damped, chipped, crayon scribbles to few illustrations, G.

$20.00

107 (Cooking)  Lydia E. Pinkham Medicine Company, Lynn, Massachusetts.  PRACTICAL COOKING 
RECIPES. Together with Health Suggestions Concerning the Use of Lydia E. Pinkham's Vegetable 
Compound & other Pinkham Medicines. No date, ca 1930? 32 pages. Drawings, recipes, 
testimonials. 7 x 4.5", pictorial color wrapper.  Tanned, G.

$15.00

108 (Cooking)  Lydia E. Pinkham Medicine Company, Lynn, Massachusetts.  COME INTO the 
KITCHEN. No date, ca 1930 (text). 32 pages. Illustrated, Lydia E. Pinkham Vegetable Compound, 
Pills for Constipation, Sanative Wash. Recipes. 7 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper.  Toned, G.

$15.00

109 (Cooking)  Maggi Company, New York, New York.  RECIPES YOU'LL LIKE. (Promoting Maggi 
Seasoning). July, 1936 (printer code). 20 pages. Color illustrated. 6 x 4.5", color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

110 (Cooking)  Major E. Foster Irvine, Mr. A.G. Wiggins, Mr. Wilfred L. Randell, Mr. G.H. Bailey, 
Chairmen, Simpson's Fish Ordinary, Established in the Reign of King George I.  A LINK with the 
PAST. Richard Tilling, Printer, [London], no date, ca 1936 (text). xxii. 8 halftone plates: chairmen, 
exterior, measuring cheese, dining, smoking rooms. 6.75 x 4", printed wrapper. Signed by G.H. 
Bailey. VG.

$35.00

111 (Cooking)  Marion Harris Neil.  The STORY of CRISCO. 250 Tested Recipes.  Procter & Gamble 
Company, Cincinnati, copyright 1914. 128 pages. Illustrated. 7.5 x  5", pictorial color wrapper.  
Wrap rubbed, soiled, G.

$20.00

112 (Cooking)  Marion Mason Hale.  The KINGDOM that GREW OUT of a LITTLE BOY'S GARDEN. 
Fifth printing. Hawaiian Pineapple Company, Honolulu, May, 1930. 56 pages. Color illustrations of 
pineapple dishes, halftones of growing & processing. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper. Story of James 
Drummond Dole from Maine & Dole Canned Hawaiian Pineapple. VG.

$15.00

113 (Cooking)  Minute Tapioca Company, Orange, Massachusetts, Division of General Foods 
Corporation.  EASY TRIUMPHS with the NEW MINUTE TAPIOCA: 85 Recipes with glad news in 
them. Copyright 1934. 47 pages. Color illustrated, menus. 6.75 x 5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00



114 (Cooking)  Miss Maria Parloa; Mrs. Janet McKenzie Hill.  CHOCOLATE and COCOA RECIPES; 
Home Made Candy Recipes. Compliments of Walter Baker & Company, Dorchester, 
Massachusetts, copyright 1923. 64 pages. Birdseye factory view; 8 color plates of chocolate 
candies, packages. 6.5 x 4", embossed pictorial color wrapper.  Minor offsetting, VG.

$20.00

115 (Cooking)  Mrs. Marie Kimball.  TREASURED RECIPES of the OLD SOUTH. John Morrell & 
Company, Ottumwa, Iowa, copyright 1941. 20 pages. Color illustrated, ham meals, Southern life. 
8.5 x 5.5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

116 (Cooking)  Natural Food Company, Niagara Falls, New York.  The VITAL QUESTION COOK 
BOOK. 13th edition of 250,000. Copyright 1901. 148 pages. 3 color plates of Shredded-Wheat 
based dishes. Menus, recipes. 4.5 x 4", printed limp cloth, cord tie.  VG.

$25.00

117 (Cooking)  Otis, McAllister & Company, San Francisco.  COFFEE FACTS. Elementary facts about 
the product and statistical presentation of production and consumption.. Tea and Coffee Trade 
Journal Company, New York, copyrighted 1954. 140 pages. Illustrated: coffee growing, harvesting, 
processing. 8 x 5", pictorial color boards. Glossary of Coffee Terms, geographic production, 
exports, market names, trade characteristics, trading, associations. Red pencil editorial marks, 
spine archival taped, G.

$20.00

118 (Cooking)  Premier Malt Products, Peoria Heights, Illinois.  TESTED RECIPES with BLUE RIBBON 
MALT EXTRACT. Copyright 1951. 19 pages. Color drawings prepared foods. 7.75 x 5.75", color 
wrapper, malt extract can.  VG.

$15.00

119 (Cooking)  Ruth Berolzheimer, Director, Culinary Arts Institute, Editor.  250 WAYS of SERVING 
POTATOES: Baked, Boiled, Soups and Chowders, Creamed and Scalloped, Dumplings, Fried, 
Mashed, Salads, Sweet, Creamed, Casseroles and Cups. Consolidated Book Publishers, Chicago, 
copyright 1941. 48 pages. Halftones. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

120 (Cooking)  Ruth Berolzheimer, Director, Culinary Arts Institute, Editor.  250 WAYS to SERVE 
FRESH VEGETABLES: Recipes for Delectable Dishes of Every Vegetable from Artichokes to 
Zucchini; Importance to Healthful Meals; Mineral and Vitamin Content, How to Retain Full Value in 
Cooking; Selection, Care and Preparation, Summer and Winter, Garnishing. Consolidated Book 
Publishers, Chicago, copyright 1940. 48 pages. Halftones. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

121 (Cooking)  Ruth Berolzheimer, Director, Culinary Arts Institute, Editor.  250 WAYS to PREPARE 
POULTRY and GAME BIRDS: Roasted, Baked Broiled, Stewed, Fried, Creamed Chicken, 
Casseroles, Pies and Shortcakes, Loaves, Salads, Sandwiches, Livers, Ducks, Geese, Turkeys, 
Pigeons and Squabs, Game. Consolidated Book Publishers, Chicago, copyright 1940. 48 pages. 
Halftones. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

122 (Cooking)  Ruth Berolzheimer, Director, Culinary Arts Institute, Editor.  The DAIRY BOOK: 
Appetizers, Soups, Entrees, Salads, Breads, Desserts, Beverages, Sauces, Dressings. 
Consolidated Book Publishers, Chicago, 1950. 48 pages. Halftones. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap 
creased, starting along fold, corner neck, small stain, G.

$15.00

123 (Cooking)  Sarah Field Splint, Editor, Food Department, McCall's Magazine.  199 SELECTED 
RECIPES. Procter & Gamble Company, Cincinnati, Ohio, copyright 1928. 64 pages. Halftones: 
table settings, cooking utensils, molds, prepared dishes, baked goods. Recipes using Crisco. 7 x 
5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00



124 (Cooking)  Sunset Magazine and Sunset Books Editors; Harry Diamond, Illustrations.  COOKING 
BOLD & FEARLESS. A Cook Book for Men. Recipes from Sunset Chefs of the West. A Sunset 
Book. Lane Books, Menlo Park, California, First Printing October 1967. 160 pages. Drawings. 11 x 
8.5", pictorial color paper boards.  Spine tip worn through, cover rubbed, text clean, tight, G.

$15.00

125 (Cooking)  Village Hill Nursery, Williamsburg, Massachusetts, Dorcas Brigham, Owner.  1952 
HERB LIST. (16) pages. Halftones: nursery, house, barn, plants. Bibliography. 6.25 x 3.25", printed 
wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

126 (Cooking)  Walter Baker & Company, Dorchester, Massachusetts  CHOICE RECIPES for the Use 
of Baker's Ground Sweet Chocolate. Copyright, 1922. 12 pages. Birds-eye view of mills. 6.5 x 4", 
pictorial color wrapper. Story of Chocolate Girl, 27 recipes. VG.

$15.00

127 (Cooking)  Walter Baker & Company, Dorchester, Massachusetts  CHOCOLATE CANDIES YOU 
CAN MAKE. General Foods Corporation, New York, no date, ca 1930? 2nd edition, 2 printing. 23 
pages. Halftones: utensils, ingredients, fondant, centers, dipping chocolates, candy thermometers. 
6.25 x 6", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

128 (Cooking)  Walter Baker & Company, Dorchester, Massachusetts.  COCOA and CHOCOLATE: A 
short description of their production and use. 1930. Copyright 1930, [General Foods Corporation]. 
(28) pages. Bird,s-eye factory view, packages, cacao tree, picking, drying, roasters, grinders, power 
plant. 6.5 x 4", pictorial color wrapper. Extracts from Report of Adoption of Food Standards, U.S. 
Department of Agriculture, 1922 definitions, agriculture, food value, manufacture process, 
Chocolate Girl, recipes. VG.

$20.00

129 (Cooking)  Warren M. Goodspeed, Management; Spouter Inn & Jolly Whaler, New Bedford Hotel, 
New Bedford, Massachusetts.  SPOUTER INN and the JOLLY WHALER: New England's Most 
Unique Bar & Cocktail Rooms. (Drink menu). No date, ca 1940? (4) pages. Nautical theme 
highballs, cocktails, sours, mixed drinks, fizzes, brandy, wine, champagne, cordials, beer. 4 x 5.25", 
pictorial wrapper: Aladdin Room, Ballroom.  VG.

$12.00

130 (Cooking)  Woman's World Magazine Company, Chicago, Illinois.  SALADS and SANDWICHES: 
Being a collection of 150 tested recipes for home cookery arranged by months. Copyright 1927. 50 
pages. Illustrated, some color, silhouettes, decorations, silhouettes. 10 x 7", color pictorial wrapper. 
Brown, Culinary Americana 888a. Toned, 1 leaf torn, no loss, G.

$15.00

131 (Dance)  Edward Ferrero.  The ART of DANCING, Historically Illustrated. To Which Is Added a Few 
Hints on Etiquette; Figures, Music, and Necessary Instruction for Performance of Most Modern and 
Approved Dances, as Executed at Private Academies of Author. Author, New York, 1859. 181 
pages, 103p music. Engravings of dancers. 7.5 x 5", cloth.  Tips frayed, foxed, corners nibbled, G.

$50.00

132 (Dennison)  Dennison Manufacturing Company, Framingham, Massachusetts.  SEALING WAX 
CRAFT. A complete Instruction Book giving detailed information for painting, moulding and 
decorating with sealing wax. Second Edition. Copyright, 1926. 36 pages, Colors, halftones: lamps, 
ceramics, screens, basket, vanity set, candles, pendants, beads, flowers, plaques. 8.25 x 5.5", 
pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

133 (Dolls)  Mark Farmer Company, El Cerrito, California.  BISQUE or CHINA DOLLS. (Catalog). No 
date, ca 1960? 62 pages. Halftones: dolls, heads, feet, hands, clothing, Jennie June, Butterfly Girl, 
Peddler, Alice, patterns, wigs, accessories, glass domes, furniture, Amish, doll house, miniatures, 
Kewpie Dolls, Raggedy Ann and Andy, Japanese dolls, kokeshi, hakatas, international, colonial 
dolls, Christmas, books. 8.25 x 5.25", stapled.  Trifle toned, few nicks, VG.

$15.00



134 (Drawing)  W.N. Bartholomew.  FIRST LESSONS in LANDSCAPE DRAWING. Twelve Plates. L. 
Prang & Co., Boston, copyright, 1894. 11 of 12 plates, 5.5 x 6.75". Printed envelope.  Lacks plate 2, 
envelope rubbed, soiled, torn, G.

$25.00

135 (Dyeing)  Mrs. Emma Conley, Penland School of Handicrafts, Penland, North Carolina.  
VEGETABLE DYING. No date, 1958? (24) pages. 21 recipes. 8 x 6", pictorial stiff paper, 2 gutter-
margin holes. Signed by author. String tie damaged, else VG.

$20.00

136 (Dyeing)  Rose T. Briggs, Plymouth Antiquarian Society, Harlow House.  NOTES on VEGETABLE 
DYEING. Harlow Series. Plymouth, Massachusetts, copyright 1941. (8) pages. 18 dyed yarn 
samples. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  Bit soiled, VG.

$20.00

137 (Early American Children's Book)    The ADVENTURES of HENRY HUDSON. By the Author of 
"Uncle Phillip's Conversations." New York: D. Appleton & Company, MDCCC.LIVIII, copyright 1842. 
161 pages, 6p 'List of New Works'. Engraved frontispiece. 6 x 4", green pebbled cloth, gold 
stamped spine, blind boards, Library for My Young Countrymen.  Tips worn, trifle foxed, VG.

$25.00

138 (Early American Children's Book)    The BOOK of COMMERCE by Sea and Land, Exhibiting Its 
Connection with Agriculture, the Arts, and Manufactures. To which are added a History of 
Commerce and a Chronological Table. Philadelphia: Uriah Hunt, copyright 1836. 185 pages. 
Folding hand-colored world map, many engravings. 7.5 x 6", leather spine, printed paper boards, 
publisher advertisement.  6 leaves torn with losses, many small edge tears, nicks, scattered 
staining, fair.

$50.00

139 (Early American Children's Book)  Chester H. Lawrence, Illustrator.  LITTLE TOT'S BLACK 
BEAUTY. No. 795. M.A. Donohue & Co., [Chicago], copyright 1913. (10) pages. Illustrated, 4p in 
color. 15 x 7.75", pictorial color card, diecut to horse head shape.  VG.

$35.00

140 (Early American Children's Book)  McLoughlin Brothers, New York.  The CHARMED FAWN. Yellow 
Dwarf Series. Copyright 1901. (12) pages. Red and black illustrated. 7.5 x 5.5", stapled.  Rubbed, 
creased, few short edge tears, G.

$35.00

141 (Early American Children's Book)  Salem Town.  The THIRD READER, consisting of Interesting 
and Progressive Lessons. Revised Edition. Buffalo: Phinney & Co., 1857. Stereotyped by Erastus 
F. Beadle, Buffalo. 288 pages. 7.5 x 4.75", black leather spine, gold title, printed paper boards.  
Cover trifle rubbed, soiled, VG.

$35.00

142 (Early American Children's Book)  Westminster Assembly.  The SHORTER CATECHISM. 
Philadelphia: L. Johnson, 1844. 32 pages. 4 x 2.5", yellow wrapper, 1832  imprint, wood engraving, 
'Catechisms, Published by L. Johnson' on back.  Foxed, VG.

$35.00

143 (Early American Children's Book)  William C. Richards.  HARRY'S VACATION; or, Philosophy at 
Home. Author's Revised Edition. D. Appleton and Company, New York, 1882. Copyright 1868. 
Preface: Providence, 1863. 308 pages, 6p publisher advertisement. Frontispiece, engraved plate. 7 
x 5", gold and blind stamped red cloth. Scientific amusements. Tips frayed, upper inner hinge 
broken, few leaves detached, toned, fair.

$25.00

144 (Early Children's Book)    OLD MOTHER HUBBARD and HER DOG. Banbury: Printed by J.G. 
Rusher, no date, ca 1890? 15 pages. Partly colored wood engravings. 4.25 x 2.75", sewn.  Edge 
chips, bit soiled, G.

$25.00



145 (Early Children's Book)    The LITTLE LAMB. Religious Tract Society, London, no date, ca 1870? 
30 pages, 2p publisher list. Engravings. 6 x 5", red and blue printed purple wrapper.  Rubbed, VG.

$20.00

146 (Education)  Massachusetts Board of Education, Barnas Sears, Secretary.  FIFTEENTH ANNUAL 
REPORT, together with Fifteenth Annual Report of the Secretary. Boston: Dutton & Wentworth, 
State Printers, 1852. 88 pages, lxvii (Abstract of School Committees Reports, Tables), (iii) (Index). 
9.75 x 6", printed wrapper. Untrimmed. Normal School Visitors, West Newton, Bridgewater, 
Westfield. 'For use of Town School Committee'. Wrap splitting, bit soiled, preliminaries foxed, VG.

$25.00

147 (Engineering)  H.E. Dart, Compiler, Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection and Insurance Company, 
Hartford, Connecticut.  The BOILER BOOK. A Collection of Reliable Data For Use in the Design 
and Installation of Boilers and Other Pressure Vessels. Second Edition. 1928. 77 pages. Diatrams, 
tables. 10.5 x 6", printed stiff paper, 3 brass fasteners.  VG.

$25.00

148 (Expositions)    SOUVENIR of the CENTENNIAL EXHIBITION: or, Connecticut's Representation at 
Philadelphia, 1876. Embracing Condensed History of Origin and Progress of Great International 
Exhibition, Comprehensive Account of Connecticut's Record, Sketch of Gen. Joseph R. Hawley, 
President, United States Commission; Description of Principal Industrial and Other Exhibits; 
Complete Lists of Exhibitiors; Valuable Aid by Connecticut Women; Encampment of National 
Guard; Military and Other Excursions to Philadelphia; "Cottage"; Reminiscences; List of Over 
40,000 Connecticut Visitors. Geo. D. Curtis, Hartford, 1877. 340 pages, Reminiscence blanks, CDV 
sheets. Engravings, some folding, buildings, portraits, military officers, Willimantic Linen, Cheney 
Silk, Meriden Britannia, Whitney, Winchester Arms, coaches, agricultural equipment. 8.75 x 6", 
black and gold stamped blue cloth.  Tips rubbed, VG.

$50.00

149 (Expositions)  "ARKADY", Henryk Mund, design; R. Borkehagen, B. Wierzbicki & Co., plates; State 
Printing Works, Drukarnia Polska, printing; Introligatornia Artystycana, binding.  OFFICIAL 
CATALOGUE of the POLISH PAVILION at the World's Fair in New York, 1939. 503 pages. 
Illustrated, some color: Pavilion, Polish architecture, painting, sculpture, prints, medals, stamps, 
theatre, interiors, furniture, baskets, ceramics, metalwares, tapestry, tablets, machinery, engine, 
airplane, motorcycle, locomotive. 8 x 7", cloth, endsheets by Antoni Wajwod.  Cover rubbed, soiled, 
text VG.

$50.00

150 (Expositions)  Bell Telephone Company.  FUN at the FAIR . . . Where and How to Find It. No date, 
but 1964. 15 pages. Color illustrated: Bell System exhibit, Touch-tone Push-button Public 
Telephone, Family Booth, Glide-a-Ride Tractor Train; fair map, folding New York Subway Map. 8 x 
4", stapled.  VG.

$10.00

151 (Expositions)  Editors of Time-Life Books.  OFFICIAL GUIDE: NEW YORK WORLD'S FAIR 
1964/1965. Time Incorporated, copyright 1964. 312 pages. Illustrated, color advertisements. 8 x 5", 
color wrapper.  VG.

$10.00

152 (Expositions)  General Motors Corporation, Detroit, Michigan; Norman Bel Geddes, Designer.  The 
GENERAL MOTORS EXHIBIT BUILDING, 1939 New York World's Fair: Highways & Horizons. 18 x 
17" sheet folding to 9 x 4.5". Color airbrush drawings, halftones:Visit to Tomorrow, Hall of Mirrors, 
Research Laboratory, Auditorium, Automobile Salon, Futurama; floorplan.  VG.

$15.00



153 (Expositions)  New York World's Fair 1964-1965 Corporation.  OFFICIAL SOUVENIR BOOK of the 
NEW YORK WORLD'S FAIR in Beautiful Natural Color. 1965. Copyright 1965. (32 ) pages. Color 
illustrated: Unisphere, Coca-Cola, Bell, GE, Pepsi, Port Authority, New York City, GM, Chrysler, 
Ford, Royal Tire, Westinghouse, Sinclair, Billy Graham, Vatican, Thailand, Indonesia, Lowenbrau, 
Greece, Sudan, China, Hong Kong, Caribbean, Mexico, Austrian, Florda Buildings, Aerial Views, 
Space Park  Rocket Thrower, Flume Ride, Sky Ride, Monorail, Carousel, Belgian Village. 10 x 7", 
pictorial color stiff paper.  VG.

$15.00

154 (Expositions)  Sinclair Refining Company.  The EXCITING WORLD of DINOSAURS: Sinclair 
Dinoland - New York World's Fair 1964-65. (16) pages. Aerial view, color drawings: dinosaurs, gas 
station, attendant. 5 x 8", stapled.  VG.

$10.00

155 (Expositions)  Vatican Pavilion, New York World's Fair, Francis Cardinal Spellman, President; Kiff, 
Colean, Voss & Souder, Raymond P. Hughes, Luders & Associates Architects.  Official Guide 
Book. VATICAN PAVILION, NEW YORK WORLD'S FAIR, 1964-1965. Second printing, 
September, 1964. 25 pages. Color illustrated: floor plan, bas-reliefs, Pieta in transit, Popes Paul VI, 
John XXIII, Chapel of Good Shepherd, banners, cross, ornate column capitals, medallion, stamps. 
10 x 8", pictorial color wrapper.  Corner bumped,VG.

$15.00

156 (Fringe Book)    WORDS of LOVE and CHEER. E.P. Dutton and Company, New York, copyright, 
1883. Press of J. Little & Co. (32) pages. 5.5" x 6", color printed stiff paper, white fringe, string tie 
with tassel, gold edges, 6.75 x 7" gold lettered stiff paper folio.  Folio splitting, bit soiled, VG.

$35.00

157 (Furniture)  John B. Salterini Company, New York.  NEVA-RUST WROUGHT IRON FURNITURE. 
Catalog No. 32. Copyright 1950. 42 pages, card with 24 fabric samples. Halftones, some color, 
interiors, furniture. 12.5 x 10", printed cards, metal comb.  Trifle rubbed, VG.

$25.00

158 (Furniture)  Salterini, Division of Columbian Bronze Corporation, Freeport, New York.  Wrought in 
Exquisite Taste by SALTERINI. Catalog No. 47. Copyright 1965. 36 pages. 22 fabric samples. 
Illustrated, some color, interiors, furniture. 9 x 12", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

159 (Furniture)  Salterini, Division of Columbian Bronze Corporation, Freeport, New York.  WROUGHT 
IRON FURNITURE by SALTERINI. Catalog No. 42. No date, ca 1960. 54 pages. 34 fabric samples. 
Illustrated, interiors, furniture. 9 x 12", printed wrapper.  Rubbed, VG.

$25.00

160 (Furniture)  Salterini, Division of Walter Kidde & Company, New York.  SALTERINI '67 Catalog No. 
49. 33 pages. 24 fabric samples. Illustrated, some color, interiors, furniture. 9 x 12", pictorial covers, 
plastic comb.  VG.

$25.00

161 (Globalization)  Nicholas Murray Butler, Oswaldo Aranha, Gabriel Turbay, Hu Shih, Antonio 
Sanches de Bustamante y Sirven, Juan Demostenes Arosemena.  The FAMILY of NATIONS: 
Addresses Delivered from New York, Rio de Janeiro, Washington and Habana on Armistice Day, 
November 11, 1939, over the Columbia Broadcasting Network. Carnegie Endowment for 
International Peace, New York, 1939. 22 pages. Stapled booklet, 9 x 6". Excluded European 
speakers due to war. Harvard College Library rubberstamp, VG.

$15.00

162 (Hearing Aid)  Western Electric Company, New York.  WESTERN ELECTRIC AUDIPHONES. 
Ortho-tronic Model. Designed by Bell Telephone Laboratories. Instruction Booklet No. 1004. No 
date, but 1943 (printer code). 19 pages. Illustrated. 7 x 3.75", printed wrapper.  Cover soiled, edge 
damped, G.

$20.00



163 (Horses)  Kent Manufacturing Company, Fort Atchison, Wisconsin.  ILLUSTRATED CATALOG of 
Warren Automatic Hay Rack, Sanitary Feed Box, Stall Guards, Corner Feed Boxes, Hay Racks, 
Harness Hooks, Wire Stable Brooms, Milk Testers, Scales, Sanitary Pails, Stools, Strainers, 
Spraying Machines, Cow Labels, Hand Carts. Catalog No. 16. No date, ca 1910? 20 pages. 
Halftones. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit soiled, VG.

$25.00

164 (Hotels)  The Ambassador Hotel, 14th & K Sts., N.W., Washington, D.C.  At WASHINGTON: The 
AMBASSADOR, Washington's New 500 Room HOTEL. (Promotional brochure). No date, ca 1936? 
Green & black printed 9 x 12" sheet folding to 9 x 4". Modernist drawing of exterior, halftones of 
swimming pool, dining room, exterior, guest room, lounge, lobby.  Lightly soiled, VG.

$10.00

165 (Immigration)  Rev. Julian Monson Sturtevant, 1834-1921, President, Illinois College.  AMERICAN 
EMIGRATION. A Discourse in Behalf of the American Home Missionary Society, Preached in the 
Cities of New York and Brooklyn, May, 1857. New York: American Home Missionary Society, 1857. 
34 pages. 9 x 5.75", printed wrapper. 'At Harvard & Yale, bells stood beneath primeval forest; 
emigrant mingles in concert tolling of college bell, howling of wolf, crack of huntsman's rifle.' 
'Missionaries shall follow to fertile valleys of Oregon, gold fields of California, table lands of Mexico, 
banks of Amazon & Orinoco, La Plata & islands of Pacific.' VG.

$15.00

166 (Industry)  Scoville Manufacturing Company, Mill Products Division, Waterbury, Connecticut.  
BRASS ROOTS. 150 Years of Craftsmanship in Metals, 1802-1952. Copyright 1952. 28 pages. 
Drawings. 9 x 6", paper boards.  VG.

$15.00

167 (Law)  Judge Harold R. Medina.  The SPIRITUAL QUALITY of JUSTICE. Reprinted from Atlantic 
Monthly, October 1953. Kings County Trust Company, New York. 7 pages. 8 x 5.5", printed 
wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

168 (League of Nations)  Henry Cabot Lodge, Senator from Massachusetts and A. Lawrence Lowell, 
President of Harvard University.  The LODGE-LOWELL DEBATE on the LEAGUE of NATIONS, 
Held in Symphony Hall, Boston, March 19, 1919. Revised and authorized. Old Colony Trust 
Company, Boston. 51 pages. 8.75 x 5.75", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

169 (Machine Shop)  Brown & Sharpe Manufacturing Company, Providence, Rhode Island.  
MACHINERY and TOOLS. Milling, Grinding, Automatic Gear Cutting, Screw Machines, Cutters, 
Accurate Test Tools, Machine Tools. 1913. 607 pages. Illustrated. 6 x 3.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

170 (Machine Shop)  Brown & Sharpe Manufacturing Company, Providence, Rhode Island.  CARE and 
USE of AUTOMATIC GEAR-CUTTING MACHINES For Spur and Bevel Gears. Copyright, 1914. 47 
pages. Frontispiece factory view, illustrated. Specifications. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

171 (Machine Shop)  Brown & Sharpe Manufacturing Company, Providence, Rhode Island.  
COMMERCIAL GRINDING by the Use of PLAIN GRINDING MACHINES: A Handbook for the 
Shop.; 1913 82 pages. Frontispiece factory view, illustrated. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

172 (Machine Shop)  Brown & Sharpe Manufacturing Company, Providence, Rhode Island.  
CONSTRUCTION and USE of UNIVERSAL GRINDING MACHINES. 1913 115 pages. Frontispiece 
factory view, illustrated. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00



173 (Machine Shop)  Brown & Sharpe Manufacturing Company, Providence, Rhode Island.  
CONSTRUCTION and USE of the Nos. 00, 0 and 2 AUTOMATIC SCREW MACHINES, also 
Automatic Turret Forming and Cutting-Off Machines. Tenth Edition. 1915 122 pages. Frontispiece 
factory view, illustrated. Specifications. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

174 (Machine Shop)  Brown & Sharpe Manufacturing Company, Providence, Rhode Island.  
CATALOGUE of MILLING MACHINES, Attachments and Tools. No. 10-A. Copyright, 1913. 195 
pages. Illustrated. Telegraphic Code. 9 x 6", embossed wrapper.  

$20.00

175 (Machine Shop)  Landis Tool Company, Manufacturers. Waynesboro, Pennsylvania, 
Manufacturers.  GRINDING MACHINES for Cylindrical and Conical Surfaces, Universal, Plain, Gap, 
Crank, Internal Grinding Machines. 1908. 79 pages. Frontispiece factory view, illustrated. 
Specifications. 9 x 6", embossed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

176 (Machine Shop)  Norton Company, Worcester, Massachusetts.  GRINDING "HAYNES STELLITE" 
98M2 and Star J-Metal Cutting Tools. June, 1944 (printer code). 30 pages. Illustrated. 7 x 5", 
printed wrapper.  VG.

$10.00

177 (Machine Shop)  Oscar J. Beale, Editor; Brown & Sharpe Manufacturing Company, Providence, 
Rhode Island.  A HANDBOOK for APPRENTICED MACHINISTS. Copyright, 1901. 143 pages. 87 
engravings. 6 x 4.25', gold lettered blue cloth.  VG.

$20.00

178 (Machine Shop)  South Bend: South Bend Lathe Works, South Bend, Indiana.  HOW to RUN a 
LATHE: The Care & Operation of A Screw Cutting Lathe. 39th Edition. Copyright 1940. 128 pages. 
365 illustrations: lathes, details, accessories, operations. 8 x 5", cloth spine, printed stiff paper.  
Cover rubbed, mostly marginal light damping, G.

$15.00

179 (Magic)  Will L. Lindhorst.  DICK DARING'S BAG of TRICKS, Featuring Quaker Puffed Wheat and 
Puffed Rice. Compliments of Quaker Oats Company. Reilly & Lee Co., Chicago, copyright 1933. 64 
pages. Drawings. 7.5 x 5", pictorial color cover. Coins, cards, spirit writing, sleight of hand. Spine 
rubbed, VG.

$15.00

180 (Mail Order)  Charles Williams Stores, New York City.  YOUR BARGAIN BOOK, Fall and Winter 
1926-27. 526 pages, order sheets. Illustrated, some color, women's, men's, children's infants' 
clothing, shoes, luggage,  fabrics, linens, wigs, jewelry, watches, silverware, musical instruments, 
phonographs, toiletries, toys, Ford tires, supplies, hunting clothes, guns, traps, tents, cameras, 
bicycles, curtains, rugs, furniture, dinnerware, lighting, glass, hardware, plumbing, stoves, horse 
goods. 11.5 x 8.5", pictorial color wrapper.  Rubbed, VG.

$75.00

181 (Mail Order)  Charles Williams Stores, New York City.  YOUR BARGAIN BOOK, Fall and Winter 
1927-28. New York Styles. 476 pages, order sheets. Illustrated, some color, women's, men's, 
children's infants' clothing, shoes fabrics, linens, toys, musical instruments, phonographs, toiletries, 
jewelry, watches, clocks, wigs, radios, auto tires, supplies, hunting clothes, guns, traps, tents, 
cameras, bicycles, curtains, rugs, furniture, dinnerware, lighting, glass, tools,  plumbing, stoves, 
horse goods. 11.5 x 8.5", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$75.00

182 (Massachusetts)  Abram English Brown.  FANEUIL HALL and FANEUIL HALL MARKET or Peter 
Faneuil and His Gift. Lee & Shepard, Boston, 1900. Copyright 1900. x,218 pages, 8p Index. 
Ilustrated: portraits, Boston, building, details, market. 9.5 x 7", gold-stamped cloth. Larson, Guide to 
Business History 1261: 'establishment of markets, market laws, stallkeeper biographical sketches 
based on interviews.' Hinges professionally repaired, cover rubbed, text VG.

$25.00



183 (Massachusetts)  Edwin M. Bacon  BOSTON: A Guide Book. A.A.A.S. 1909. Ginn & Company, 
Boston, Atheneum Press, Revised Edition, 1908. 190 pages. 8 color plates: George H. Walker 
maps, Boston, vicinity, New England; many halftones of sights, small maps. 7 x 4.5", black 
stamped tan cloth.  VG.

$25.00

184 (Massachusetts)  Edwin M. Bacon.  BOSTON: A Guide Book. Prepared for the Convention of the 
National Educational Association, July 6-10, 1903, Under Direction of Edwin D. Mead, Frank 
Foxcroft, and George P. Morris, Committee on Guide Books Appointed by Local Executive 
Committee. Ginn & Company, Boston, Atheneum Press, 1903. 190 pages. 8 color plates: George 
H. Walker maps, Boston, vicinity, New England; halftones of sights, small maps. 7 x 4.5", black 
stamped tan cloth. Printed invitation to visit Atheneum Press inserted. 'Alma L. Carpenter, Foxboro'. 
VG.

$25.00

185 (Massachusetts)  Jeremiah Digges (Josef Berger); Saul Yalkert, linoleum cuts; Pat Hallett, 
photographs.  A MODERN PILGRIM'S GUIDE to CAPE COD. Revised Edition. Modern Pilgrim 
Press, Provincetown, copyright 1947, Paul Smith. 78 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

186 (Massachusetts)  Maurice B. Dorgan.  HISTORY of LAWRENCE, MASSACHUSETTS, with War 
Records. Published by Author, 1924. ix,267 pages. Map, 7 halftone plates: portraits, mills, school, 
church, library, court house, city hall, bridge, dam. 9 x 6", gold lettered green cloth. 'To G. Rodney 
Ball with the good wishes of the author, Maurice B. Dorgan' on upper blank. Map and titlepage 
professionally reinserted, spine tips rubbed, VG.

$50.00

187 (Massachusetts)  Orleans Methodist Church, Orleans, Massachusetts.  HISTORY: 1836-1956. One 
Hundred Twentieth Anniversary. Cape Codder Printery, Orleans. (15) pages. 3 halftones of church. 
9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

188 (Massachusetts)  Saul Yalkert, linoleum cuts.  A MODERN PILGRIM'S BAYSHORE GUIDE to 
CAPE COD: Sandwich, Barnstable, Yarmouth, Dennis, Brewster, Orleans, Eastham, Wellfleet, 
Truro. Paul Smith, Provincetown, copyright 1935. 28 pages. 8.5 x 5.75", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

189 (Medicine)  Dios Chemical Company, St. Louis, Missouri.  The NEURO-PSYCHIATRIST LOOKS at 
MYTHOLOGY and EARLY MEDICINE. Written by a Registered Physician for the Medical 
Profession. Copyright 1949. 21 pages. 8.5 x 5.5", stapled. Promoting Neurosine. Short edge tear to 
upper cover, exterior trifle soiled, VG.

$25.00

190 (Medicine)  Dr. J.C. Ayer & Company, Practical & Analytical Chemists, Lowell, Massachusetts.  
AYER'S AMERICAN ALMANAC, 1886. (36) pages. Small engravings. 7.75 x 5", pictorial yellow 
wrapper. Promoting Ayer's Cherry Pectoral, Sarsaparilla, Ague Cure, Cathartic Pills. VG.

$20.00

191 (Medicine)  Dr. Kilmer & Company, Binghampton, New York.  DR. KILMER'S SWAMP-ROOT 
ALMANAC and Weather Forecasts for 1915. 32 pages. Illustrated: seasons, anatomy, factory, 
doctor visit, ailing, cured, overworked, "Pile Pipe". 8.5 x 6", color wrapper, Native Americans, 
Swamp-root Medicine bottle, package.  Corners bent, toned, VG.

$20.00

192 (Medicine)  Dr. Kilmer & Company, Binghampton, New York.  DR. KILMER & CO SWAMP-ROOT 
ALMANAC , Weather Forecasts, Horoscope & Dream Book. 1941. 32 pages. Illustrated: Zodiac, 
doctor visit, kidneys, laboratory, bottling and labeling. 8 x 5.5", color wrapper, Native American 
woman, headquarters, bottle, package.  Toned, edges bit brittle, chipped, G.

$15.00



193 (Medicine)  Dr. Miles Medical Company, Elkhart, Indiana.  MODERN LIFE. No date, ca 1930 (text) 
32 pages. Portraits of satisfied users of Dr. Miles' Nervine, Anti-Pain Pills, Aspir-Mint,  Laxative 
Tablets. 4.75 x 6", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

194 (Medicine)  Electro Thermal Company, Steubenville, Ohio.  WHY MANY MEN ARE OLD at FORTY. 
Ca 1928 (text). (24) pages, 4p illustrated circular for Dr. M. Sayle Taylor, Ph.D., Sexologist, The 
Male Motor inserted. Factory view, halftones of 2 models. 8.5 x 3.5", stapled. Sets include phallic 
plastic prostate gland heater, power source, lubricant. VG.

$50.00

195 (Medicine)  Foster, Millburn & Company, Buffalo, New York.  BURDOCK BLOOD BITTERS 
ALMANAC and KEY to HEALTH. 1887. 32 pages. Portraits of cured, Burdock Pills bottle. 8 x 6", 
pictorial yellow wrapper, factory view, 'Compliments of M.F. Sampson, Warwick, Mass.' Promoting 
Blood Bitters, Dr. Thomas' Eclectric Oil, Dr. Fowler's Extract of Wild Strawberry. VG.

$25.00

196 (Medicine)  Foster-Milburn Company, Buffalo, New York.  DOAN'S DIRECTORY of The UNITED 
STATES. City Census Edition, 1910-1911. 32 pages. Illustrated: ailing, cured ('Dark Despair!', 
'Eighty Years Young', 'Nervous System Complete Wreck', 'Champion Rifleman', 'Passed Long 
Stone'). 8 x 6", pictorial red and black wrapper.  Toned, VG.

$20.00

197 (Medicine)  Frederick Humphreys, M.D.  HUMPHREYS' MANUAL for the ADMINISTRATION of 
MEDICINE and Treatment of Disease. Revised Edition. Humphreys' Homeo Medicine Company, 
New York, copyrighted, 1927. 96 pages. 4.5 x 3", pictorial wrapper..  VG.

$15.00

198 (Medicine)  Hostetter & Smith, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.  HOSTETTER'S ILLUSTRATED UNITED 
STATES ALMANAC, 1878.For Merchants, Mechanics, Miners, Farmers, Planters, and General 
Family Use. English. (36) pages. Comic engravings: Blarney, tailor, shoe dealer, lice, red noses. 8 x 
5", green printed wrapper. Promoting Hostetter's Stomach Bitters, Legislative Protection! Against 
Dangerous Fraud!, Safeguard for Emigrants and Travelers. Last leaf torn, small loss, loose, G.

$20.00

199 (Medicine)  J. Collins Warren, M.D.  COLUMNAE ADIPOSAE. A Newly-discovered Structure of the 
Cutis Vera with Its Pathological Significance in Carbuncle and Other Affections. Riverside Press, 
Cambridge, 1882. 28 pages. 8 engravings. 8.25 x 5.75", printed wrapper.  VG.

$35.00

200 (Medicine)  Joseph E. Meyer, Indiana Botanic Gardens, Hammond, Indiana,  CATALOG. Copyright 
1933. 128 pages. Illustrated: author, herbs, anatomy. 6.5 x 2.75", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

201 (Medicine)  Lanteen Laboratories, Chicago.  BIRTH CONTROL as PRESCRIBED by PHYSICIANS. 
No date, ca 1935? (8) pages. Color illustrated: contraceptive jelly applicator tubes, diaphragms, 
boxes, prices. 6.75 x 3", folded slip. Family planning, IUDs dangerous, withdrawal, condoms, 
abortions, happy marriage. VG.

$25.00

202 (Medicine)  Lydia E. Pinkham Medicine Company, Lynn, Massachusetts.  LYDIA E. PINKHAM'S 
VEGETABLE COMPOUND and Other Remedies. No date, ca 1930? (4) pages. Portrait, engraving 
of Vegetable Compound, Blood Medicine, Sanative Wash, Tablets, Liver Pills boxes, order blank for 
Private Text Book. 7 x 4.5", folded slip.  Edge chips, short tear, G.

$15.00

203 (Medicine)  Mary Wood-Allen, M.D.  ALMOST a MAN. Teaching Truth Series. Arthur H. Crist Co., 
Cooperstown, 1911. Copyrighted 1907. 99 pages, 1p publisher advertisement with series list. 
Frontispiece portrait, drawings of sperm, ova. 7.25 x 5", white stamped blue cloth. Hands-off 
attitude towards masturbation. Cover rubbed, soiled, bit shaken, G.

$25.00



204 (Medicine)  State Medical Institute, Fort Wayne, Indiana.  A FRIEND of MANKIND: IMPOTENCE 
and How to Cure It. Man's Vital Weakness, Its Causes and Its Terrible Effects. Handsomely 
Illustrated with Photographic Plates and Full Information How to Cure by a Safe Home Remedy. No 
date, ca 1910? 127 pages. 36 plates: physiognomy, 'Perfect Manhood', imbecile, self-abusers, 
sexual excess, anti-social, Childless Home, Elektron Building, syphilitic, anatomy, piles. 7.75 x 
5.25", printed wrapper. 'Only Permanent Cure', 'How to Ship Urine'. VG.

$45.00

205 (Medicine)  W.B. Caldwell, M.D., Pepsin Syrup Company, Monticello, Illinois.  The CALDWELL 
FAMILY ALBUM - with an Idea for YOURS. No date, ca 1930? (12) pages. Sepia family snapshots, 
Pepsin factory view, coupon for sample bottle Caldwell's Syrup Pepsin. 5 x 4", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

206 (Medicine)  World's Dispensary Medical Association, Invalids Hotel and Surgical Institute, Buffalo, 
New York, Dr. V.M. Pierce, President.  DR. PIERCE'S "GMD" or GOLDEN MEDICAL DISCOVERY. 
Pleasant Purgative Pellets, Favorite Prescription, Irontic Tablets, Rectal Ointment. Directions for 
Using. No date, but 1935 (text). (16) pages, questionnaire, printed envelope inserted. Illustrated: 
hotel, bottling, labeling, packing. 8 x 5.5", stapled.  Few owner marks, VG.

$15.00

207 (Merchandising)  R.W. Reilly, Division Manager, American Oil Company.  SALES & SERVICE 
IDEAS to HELP AMOCO DEALERS KEEP UP-to-DATE in SERVICE STATION OPERATION. 
News Letter No. 1. No date, ca 1942. (8) pages. Halftones: station attendant checking, adding oil, 
greasing car on lift, tire recapper, U.S. Truck Conservation Corps signs, store. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  
Edge tears, marginal nibble, exterior trifle rubbed, G.

$20.00

208 (Minstrel)  Wheeler's Military Band.  GRAND MINSTREL SHOW, Music Hall, Farmington, Thursday 
Evening, March 1, 1900. Program. Knowlton, McLeary & Co., Printers, Farmington. (12) pages. 
Composite portrait, advertisements. 7 x 5.5", silver printed black wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, VG.

$20.00

209 (Model Railroad)  Balboa Scale Models, San Diego, California, Importers and Manufacturers of 
Distinctive Railroad Models.  BALBOA SCALE MODELS. Second Edition. 26 pages, 4p January, 
1966 Price List, 2 flyers inserted. Illustrated: locomotives, caboose, baggage, coach, dining, tank, 
coke, water, box cars, gondola, reefers. 6 x 9", printed wrapper.  Lower wrap corner tear, VG.

$20.00

210 (Model Railroad)  Central Valley, North Hollywood, California.  CARS of the "GOOD OLD DAYS": 
HO Scale Old-Timer Kits. No date, ca 1960. 9.5 x 13" sheet folding to 9.5 x 6.5". Illustrated: 
ventilator, box, refrigerator cars, cabooses, frames.  VG.

$10.00

211 (Model Railroad)  Gem Models, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.  GEM HO LOCOMOTIVES of Rare 
Quality for the Discriminating Collector. 1966-67. 27 pages. Illustrated. 5.5 x 8.5", pictorial color 
wrapper, opens vertically.  VG.

$20.00

212 (Model Railroad)  Hoffmann HO Scale Models, Braunau/Inn, Austria.  HOFFMANN AHM HO 
SCALE MODELS. Katalog No. 7. No date, ca 1960? (12) pages. Color illustrated. Houses, motel, 
apartment building, suburban station, church, fence, tunnel, express depot, retainer walls, railroad 
station,  bridges, 'Village in Bag', 'Town Planner Set'. 5.75 x 8", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

213 (Model Railroad)  Model Engineering Works, Monrovia, California.  UNIQUE MINIATURE in HO 
SCALE. No date, ca 1960? (4) pages, 6 printed sheets, price list inserted. Halftones: interurban, 
electric locomotives, crane, switches, tracklayer, passenger, dump cars, caboose, rail bus, log 
buggie, cabooses, mail crane, lamp. 11 x 8.5" folded.  VG.

$15.00



214 (Model Railroad)  Ulrich Model Kits, North Hollywood, California.  AUTHENTIC ALL METAL and 
WOOD CONSTRUCTION: the Quality Leader n HO Gauge. Catalogue 338. No date, ca 1960? (4) 
pages, 4 printed sheets inserted. Halftones: box, cattle, flat, track cleaning cars, gondolas, hoppers, 
coal yard, trucks, 3-story rooming house, factory buildings. 11 x 8.5", folded sheet.  VG.

$15.00

215 (Mount Holyoke College)  Frances Lester Warner.  ON a NEW ENGLAND CAMPUS. Houghton 
Mifflin Company, Boston, 1937. Copyright 1937. vii,280 pages. 8 plates: Field Gate, Mary E. 
Woolley, Williston Library, Mary Lyon. 8.5 x 5.5", cloth, no dj. Signed by author. Mount Holyoke 
College alumnae, Connecticut Valley family descendant returned to observe college life, create 
collection of descriptive, historical essays: Miss Woolley, College Day, Curriculum, Music, Sports, 
Library, Debate, May Day, Drama, Button Field, College Verse, Mountain Day, Founder's Day. 
VG/none.

$20.00

216 (Music)    Know All Men by These Presents that Ye Olde Folkes Will Assemble for a GREATE 
SINGINGE MEETINGE in Ye Towne Halle, in Ye Village of Northborough, in ye Bay State 
Commonwealth, Thursday, Ye 20th Day Of ye Eighth Month, commonly called August, in ye Year 
MDCCCCVIII, N.S. (Program). (3) pages. Folded sheet, 7 x 5". Old Folks Concert, 20 songs & 
readings. VG.

$10.00

217 (National Parks)  Union Pacific Railroad, Omaha, Nebraska.  ZION, BRYCE CANYON, GRAND 
CANYON NATIONAL PARKS. 40 pages, mail-back postcard, 4p 1953 Season Utah Parks 
Company Motor Bus Tours flyer inserted, plain envelope with Union Pacific mailing label. Color 
halftones, drawings, maps. 7.5 x 5", pictorial color wrapper, fold-out pictorial map.  VG.

$15.00

218 (Nautical)  Kilborn-Sauer Company, Fairfield, Connecticut.  MARINE QUALITY PRODUCTS. No 
date, ca 1930? 15 pages. Illustrated: search, running, bow, stern, canoe, dome, porch lights, 
anchors mooring buoy. 7 x 4", stapled.  VG.

$25.00

219 (North Carolina)  North Carolina Department of Conservation and Development, Raleigh.  NORTH 
CAROLINA: Variety Vacationland. (32) pages. Fold-out pictorial map, by Kenneth Whitsett, 1939. 
illustrated, Paul Green's 'Lost Colony', Pamlico, Cape Fear, Raleigh, Great Smokies, Blue Ridge, 
shore, tobacco, cotton, golf, hunting, fishing, festivals. 9.5 x 8.5", pictorial color wrapper.  Wrap fold 
archival taped, wrap creased, rubbed, G.

$15.00

220 (Nursing)  Committee on Standards, National League of Nursing Education, New York.  
ESSENTIALS of a GOOD SCHOOL of NURSING. 1936. 48 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. 
Metabolism diagram, 'Field Hospital' Ambulance article inserted. Committee (13 women), Aim, 
Organization, Finance, Faculty, Students, Curriculum, Facilities, Teaching Resources, Housing, 
Recreation, Health, Administration, Bibliography. Newsprint offsetting to 2 pages, VG.

$25.00

221 (Phonograph)  Thomas A. Edison, Orange, New Jersey.  EDISON DIAMOND DISC 
PHONOGRAPHS. (Wrap). Instructions for Setting Up and Operating Models Early Italian, Adam 
(Hand Decorated), Louis XIV, Sheraton Inlaid, Chippendale, William & Mary, Jacobean, Sheraton, 
Heppelwhite, Moderne & Chalet. March 1920 (printer code). (12) pages. Factory view, phonograph, 
arm, stylus head. 8 x 5", printed wrapper.  Foxed, G.

$15.00

222 (Photography)  Samuel Chamberlain.  HISTORIC SALEM in FOUR SEASONS: A Camera 
Impression. American Landmarks. Hastings House, New York, copyright 1938. Garamond Type set 
by Elaine Rushmmore, Golden Hind Press, Madison, New Jersey. 73 pages. 7.5 x 6", paper 
boards, dj.  Dj torn, worn, book VG.

$15.00



223 (Photography)  Samuel Chamberlain.  HISTORIC BOSTON in FOUR SEASONS: A Camera 
Impression. American Landmarks. Stanley F. Baker, copyright 1938. Garamond Type set by Elaine 
Rushmmore, Golden Hind Press, Madison, New Jersey. 73 pages. 7.5 x 6", paper boards, dj.  Dj 
torn, worn, book VG.

$15.00

224 (Printing)  Arthur B. Lee, New York City.  STREAMLINED COPY-FITTING DIRECT VISUAL 
CONTROL METHOD. Copyright 1954. (52) pages, 2 thumb-index dividers, diecut printed plastic 
gauge in pocket. 6.5 x 9", printed cards, plastic comb at head.  Rubbed, VG.

$25.00

225 (Printing)  Brandtjen & Kluge, St. Paul, Minnesota.  KLUGE AUTOMATIC PRESS PARTS 
CATALOG. Printed on Kluge Automatic Press. With: Instruction, Care and Operation of Kluge 
Automatic Platen Press Feeders. Printed on Kluge Efficiency Unit. No date, ca 1940? (32) and (23) 
pages. Halftones of press, parts. 10.5 x 7" and 9 x 6", printed wrappers.  Wrap soiled, texts VG.

$50.00

226 (Printing)  Map Reproduction Branch, Department of Topography, Engineer School, Fort Belvoir, 
Virginia.  PHOTOLITHOGRAPHY HANDBOOK. Volumes I and II. First Edition. October, 1954. 
Reproduced as student project. 227 pages. Illustrated, 3 negatives inserted. 6.5 x 4.75", pictorial 
paper..  VG.

$20.00

227 (Printing)  Roger Williams High School.  PRINTING COURSE. No date, ca 1950? (23) mimeograph 
sheets. Illustrated. 11 x 8.5", card cover, 2 brass fasteners. 16 lessons: California Job Case, Point 
System, Composing Stick, Setting Type, Justification, Faces, Punctuation. VG.

$25.00

228 (Radio)  Radio Pioneers Club, New York, Carl Haverlin, President.  1951-1952. 46 pages. 8.5 x 
5.5", printed wrapper. Officers, History, Membership. Walter E. Myers' copy with text markings. VG.

$20.00

229 (Railroad)  AMTRAK.  The SUPERLINERS ARE HERE! Special Supplement to Reservations and 
Ticketing Manual. Published October, 1979. 23 pages. Illustrated: conductor, coach, diner, kitchen 
(Black cook), floorplans. 11 x 8.5", pictorial wrapper.  Few stains, VG.

$25.00

230 (Railroad)  Association of American Railroads, Washington, D.C.  In PARTNERSHIP with ALL 
AMERICA. "Train wheels keep our wheels turning, too!"; "Railroads bring the world to my door"; 
"The railroad runs right through my store!"; "I've got a partner who works day and night!"; "Our 
railroad carries everything - even Opportunity"; "I'd like to suggest a fourth "R"". (6 posters). No 
date, ca 1940? 7 broadsides, 14 x 11". Color illustrated. Educational lobbying, railroads as 
employers, tax payers, service to factory, stores, farms, homes. Creased, VG.

$75.00

231 (Railroad)  Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway System.  SANTA FE. Time Schedules of 
Principal Trains, April 24 to September 25, 1955. Passenger Edition. 32 pages. System map, 
profile. 9 x 4", pictorial color wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

232 (Railroad)  Burlington - Rio Grande - Western Pacific.  The CALIFORNIA ZEPHYR, Daily Between 
Chicago, Denver, Salt Lake City, San Francisco. Travel at Its Luxurious Best . . . the California 
Zephyr featuring Vista-Dome Cars. No date, ca 1940? (16) pages. Illustrated: lounge, sleeping, 
dining cars, coaches, engine, cutaway drawings. 4 x 7", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

233 (Railroad)  Dining Car and Safety Departments, Baltimore and Ohio Railroad.  WHAT'S COOKING 
on the B & O? Popular Recipes from B & O Dining Cars and Tips about Safety in the Kitchen. 
Published for women in B&O families and for friends of B&O. No date, 1940? 31 pages. Cartoons, 
recipes. 7.5 x 5", pictorial wrapper.  Adhesions to lower wrap, else VG.

$35.00



234 (Railroad)  Ganson Depew, Vice-president, Potato Creek Railroad; George B. Beale, 
Superintendent, Pennsylvania Railroad Company, Northern Division, Buffalo, New York.  POTATO 
CREEK RAILROAD PASS No. 73. No imprint, ca 1916 (text). 32 pages. Facsimile of pass. 7 x 5", 
printed wrapper. 15 miles between Keating Summit, Liberty, Pennsylvania. Jocular correspondence 
precipitated by new pass, 'Compliments of Ganson Depew' on blank. VG.

$25.00

235 (Railroad)  J.C. McGohan, General Freight Traffic Manager, Cooperative Traffic Program Stafff.  
The STORY of YOUR COOPERATIVE TRAFFIC PROGRAM. On The BALTIMORE and OHIO 
RAILROAD. No imprint, ca 1956 (text). (8) pages. 8 x 5", printed wrapper.  Light upper cover cup 
stain, VG.

$15.00

236 (Railroad)  Maine Central Railroad Company, Portland Terminal Company.  RULES for the 
GOVERNMENT of the OPERATING DEPARTMENT To take effect March 15, 1924. Issued in 
accordance with the Standard Code Adopted by the American Railway Association, November 17, 
1915. 317 pages. Blank forms, color diagrams of train signals. 6.5 x 4", cloth. No. 5097, Property of 
Conductor A.C. Wallace. VG.

$20.00

237 (Railroad)  New York Central.  SYSTEM TIME TABLES. Effective March 1, 1945 - Form 1001. 48 
pages. Double-page map. 9 x 8" folding to 9 x 4", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap rubbed, VG.

$15.00

238 (Railroad)  New York, New Haven & Hartford Rail Road Company.  ELEVENTH toTWENTY-FIFTH 
and TWENTY-SEVENTH to THIRTY-SECOND ANNUAL REPORT of the Board of Directors to the 
Stockholders, to Be Submitted at Their Annual Meeting in New Haven, 1883 to 1893 and General 
Statement for the Years Ending June 30, 1894 to 1903. (21 reports). L.S. Punderson, New Haven, 
later William H. Clark, New York, Printers, 1883 to 1903. 12 to 44 pages each. Some have map. 9 x 
6", printed wrappers.  Bowdoin College rubberstamps, lightly creased, VG.

$100.00

239 (Railroad)  Old Colony Railroad Company.  TWENTIETH ANNUAL REPORT of the Directors to the 
Stockholders. November, 1883. Rand Avery Supply Co., Boston, 1883. 16 pages. Folding map. 9 x 
6", stitched.  Lacks wrapper, else VG.

$20.00

240 (Railroad)  Pennsylvania Railroad.  EAST-WEST TIME TABLES. Issued July 28, 1939. 48 pages. 
Double-page map, isometric pictorial map NYC and World's Fair, 9 x 8" folding to 9 x 4", pictorial 
wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

241 (Railroad)  Pullman Company, Chicago, Illinois.  SEEING AMERICA the PULLMAN WAY COSTS 
SURPRISINGLY LITTLE. (4) pages. Uncle Sam carrying suitcases, 1940 New York World's Fair 
Exhibit, boarding Pullman, observation lounge, sleeper, dressing room. 7 x 5", folding slip.  VG.

$10.00

242 (Railroad)  Relief Department, Baltimore and Ohio Railroad Company, W.J. Dudley,  
Superintendent.  REGULATIONS. Effective April 1, 1928. 64 pages. Membership Certificate, Harry 
G. Richards. 6.75 x 4", printed wrapper. Contributions, Disablement, Benefits, Savings, Borrowing. 
Wrap rubbed, soiled, VG.

$15.00

243 (Railroad)  Robert W. Sawyer.  HENRY LARCOM ABBOT And the Pacific Railroad Surveys In 
Oregon, 1855. Reprinted with corrections and additions from Oregon Historical Quarterly, 1932. 48 
pages. Map. 9.5 x 6.5", printed wrapper. 1831-1927, West Point, engineer, worked with Lieutenant 
Robert Williamson's Pacific Railroad Survey. VG.

$15.00



244 (Railroad)  Southern Pacific, Rock Island.  GOLDEN STATE ROUTE. Map and Description. Los 
Angeles - Chicago. February, 1955 (printer code). 14 pages. Pictorial strip maps. 9 x 8", stapled, 
folded to 9 x 4".  VG.

$15.00

245 (Railroad)  Susan S. Gauss.  The SIGHTS WE SAW and The THING WE DID, Being an Account of 
two "Innocents Abroad": Susie and Jack. Privately printed for the New England White Shrine of 
Jerusalem Pilgrims, April 29 to May 20, 1947. 33 pages. Few comic drawings. 7 x 5", pictorial 
wrapper, train, 'We're Off And Away We Went'. Signed by author and Edith Snell Gardner. Railroad 
excursion from Boston to 53rd Supreme Session, Long Beach, California, 'Paul Revere' to Chicago, 
then Santa Fe Rail Road, post-tornado Iowa towns, Pampas, Texas oil derricks, Grand Canyon, 
Mission Inn, Riverside, Los Angeles, Santa Monica, Tijuana, San Diego, Southern Pacific to San 
Francisco, Salt Lake City, Colorado Springs, Niagara Falls. VG.

$25.00

246 (Railroad)  Union Pacific Railroad.  WESTERN WONDERLANDS. February, 1950 (printer code). 18 
x 24" sheet folding to 9 x 4". Pictorial color map, halftones: Rainier, Mission, Old Faithful, Sun 
Valley, Bryce Canyon, Hoover Dam, dude ranch.  Tiny split, VG.

$15.00

247 (Railroad)  Wood, Struthers & Company, Investment Counselors, New York; W.B. Storey, 
President, Comments.  ATCHISON, TOPEKA & SANTA FE RAILWAY SYSTEM: A Study of its 
Progress in the Last Decade and Pertinent Comparisons with Other Transcontinental Carriers. 
Copyright, 1925. 80, 16, 32, 9, 100, 12, 131, 19, 22, 12, 36, 44 and 48 pages. 9.5 x 6.75", printed 
wrappers. Reports on Central Pacific; Cleveland, Cincinnati, Chicago & St Louis; Chicago, 
Milwaukee & St. Paul; Great Northern and Northern Pacific; International and Great Northern; 
Manhattan; St. Louis, Iron Mountain and Southern; St. Louis-San Francisco; St. Louis-
Southwestern Rail Road Companies; Reading Company Dissolution; "Final Values" for Twenty-
seven Railroads. Wraps chipped, VG.

$125.00

248 (Reckoner)    The IMPROVED READY RECKONER, Form and Log Book, containing Tables 
Showing the Amount & Value of any Quantity of Merchandise at any Price from a Quarter of a Cent 
to Ten Dollars, either by Weight or Measure; Tables of Wages and Board by the Day, Week and 
Month; Board, Scantling and Plank Measure; Cubic Measurement of Timber; Log Measure; Weight 
of Grain per Bushel; Interest Tables, Interest Laws of the Different States. Business Law in Daily 
Use, Business Forms, Etc. Porter & Coates, Philadelphia, copyright 1881. 253 pages. 5 x 3.25", 
cloth spine, printed paper boards, publisher advertisement.  Cover rubbed, text clean, tight, VG.

$25.00

249 (Rhode Island)  Newport, Rhode Island, Chamber of Commerce.  KNOW NEWPORT: The City by 
the Sea. Official Guide. No date, ca 1930. (20) pages. 2 C.R. Lynch maps, George Williamson 
drawings, halftones: Viking Hotel, Beach, Ocean Drive, Surprise Valley Farm, County Fair, Regatta, 
Ferry, Steamship, Naval Training Station. 6 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

250 (Risque)  Hank Morse.  OLD-TIME MILKMEN: Their Labors & Loves. Reyna Books, Montebello, 
California, copyright 1979. 45 pages. Drawings. 6 x 4", pictorial stiff paper, 1938 'Golden State 
Dairy Products, Los Angeles Retail Price List. Milk delivery dalliances with bored housewives, vs 
modern mass marketing. Distributor Leigh R. Giarde, Time Travelers note inserted, regarding 
impropriety, removal from list, buy back offer. VG.

$35.00

251 (Rustic)  Elmer H. Kreps.  WOODCRAFT. Fourth edition. Fur-Fish-Game, Columbus, Ohio, 
copyright 1922. 109 pages, 3p publisher advertisements. Drawings: log cabin construction, 
furniture, campfires, snowshoes, pack horse. 6 x 4.5", printed wrapper.  Toned, VG.

$15.00

252 (Salesmanship)  Mohawk Carpet Mills, Amsterdam, New York.  WOVEN FLOOR COVERING 
RETAIL SALES MANUAL. Third printing. January 1948. 176 pages. Iillustrated, some color, carpet 
production, weaves, furniture, interiors. 9 x 6", blue lettered gray cloth.  Cover bit soiled, VG.

$15.00



253 (Silver)  Arthur J. Pulos, Marvin D. Schwartz.  ELIAS PELLETREAU: Long Island Silversmith and 
His Sources of Design. Mr. Elias Pelletreau, Gold Smith in Southampton, Long Island. Exhibition 
Catalog. Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, Brooklyn Museum, copyright 1959. (46) pages. 29 
illustrations. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Lightly foxed, VG.

$15.00

254 (Social Work)  Fellowship for a Christian Social Order, Toronto, Canada, Mr. J.M. Freeman, 
Secretary.  DECLARATION of PURPOSE. (6) pages. Membership Form, 1942 National 
Conference, 1942-3 Officers. 6 x 3.5", folded.  VG.

$10.00

255 (South Carolina)  Charles Norbury Beesley.  BEESLEY'S ILLUSTRATED GUIDE to ST. 
MICHAEL'S CHURCH, Charleston, South Carolina. Walker, Evans & Cogswell Co., copyright 1898, 
1908. 78 pages. 33 halftones: church, windows, pulpit, pew, chandelier, baptismal font, bells, ringer 
Washington McLean Gadsden, cemetery, gates, Civil War damage, 1885 cyclone, 1886 
earthquake, scaffoldling. 5.25   x 8'', embossed stiff paper, string tie.  Few smudges, VG.

$25.00

256 (Temperance)  National Temperance Society and Publication House, No. 58 Reade Street, New 
York.  Mrs. M.A. Denison, Under the Beech-tree, No. 39; Mrs. J. M'Nair Wright, Do What You Can, 
No. 84. Cider-drinking Boys, No. 93; What Shall We Do with the Apples?, No. 94; What Are You 
Going to Be?, No. 100; Josie Keen, Gathering Apples, No. 101; Mrs. J. M'Nair Wright, The 
Nazarites of God. (7 tracts). No date, but post 1871. 4 pages each. Engravings. 6 x 4", folded slips.  
Few nicks, VG.

$75.00

257 (Texas)  Robert B. Blake; Illustration: Roy Henderson, Charlotte Baker Paine & George L. Crocket.  
HISTORIC NACOGDOCHES. Nacogdoches Historical Society, June, 1939. 28 pages. Drawings, 
few advertisements. 8.5 x 6", pictorial wrapper. 1p 'Old Stone Fort', Nacogdoches Chamber of 
Commerce inserted. Wrap archival taped along fold, few edge nicks, VG.

$15.00

258 (Texas)  Texas Highway Department, Austin, Texas.  TEXAS: Facts and Imaginary Tour. No date, 
ca 1950, 1p 1949 Outstanding Facts of Texas inserted. (44) pages. Color state flag & flower, many 
halftones, small map. 8.5 x 5.5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

259 (Textiles)  B. Wuth, Editor and Compiler.  TEXTILE PRINTING with Dyes of the Society of Chemical 
Industry in Basle, Switzerland, and with those of The Dow Chemical Company, Midland, Michigan. 
Sole Distributors: CIBA Company Incorporated. In three volumes, Vol. II (only). Howe's Publishing 
Company, New York, 1928. 32 pages, 95 printed leaves with about 350 printed fabric swatches. 
Factory views, tables. 11 x 7.5", cloth.  Library spine label, pockets removed, cover scuffed, VG.

$175.00

260 (Textiles)  Bigelow-Hartford Carpet Company, New York; Alexander N. Cook, Editor.  A CENTURY 
of CARPET and RUG MAKING in AMERICA 1825-1925. Copyright 1925. 97 pages. Halftone 
plates, drawings; portraits, factories, looms, production, salesrooms, hotel, theatre installations, 
awards. 11 x 8", gold lettered leather. Larson, Guide to Business History, 886; Daniells, Studies in 
Enterprise, 146. Hartford Manufacturing Company, Thompsonville, Connecticut; Bigelow Carpet 
Company, Clinton, Massachusetts. Leather dry, edge wear, text VG.

$35.00

261 (Textiles)  E. Noelting and A. Lehne; Arthur Morris, Translator.  ANILINE BLACK and Its 
Applications in Dyeing and Printing. Heywood & Co., London, no date, ca 1909. 210 pages, x 
(advertisements). 12 printed leaves with 45 printed swatches, folding plate, 23 drawings of dyeing 
machinery. 10 x 6", cloth.  Spine professionally repaired, Lowell Textile Institute Library bookplate, 
pocket removed, text G.

$125.00



262 (Textiles)  Farbwerke vorm. Meister Lucius & Brüning, Hoechst on Main, Germany.  The COAL TAR 
COLOURS and Their Application in Wool Dyeing. Third Volume (ONLY). 1910. 208 pages. 310 
dyed and printed fabric swatches: yarn, fancy shades, carpet, upholstery, hosiery, underwear, 
embroidery, ribbon, braid, army, carriage cloth, suiting, ladies' dress, felt, wool and silk, hats; 
dyehouse views, machinery illustrations. 10.75 x 7.5", gold stamped half cloth, paper boards.  
Olney Library spine label, few rubberstamps, pocket removed, toned, few short tears, VG.

$100.00

263 (Textiles)  Farbwerke vorm. Meister Lucius & Brüning, Hoechst on Main, Germany.  The COAL TAR 
COLOURS and Their Application in Wool Dyeing. First Volume (ONLY). 1910 201 pages. About 
650 dyed fabric swatches; aerial factory view, head office. 10.75 x 7.5", gold stamped half cloth, 
paper boards.  VG.

$75.00

264 (Textiles)  Farbwerke vorm. Meister Lucius & Brüning, Hoechst on Main, Germany.  The COAL TAR 
COLOURS and Their Application in Dyeing Cotton and Other Vegetable Fibres. Third Volume 
(ONLY). 1907. 196 pages. About 380 dyed and printed fabric, fiber swatches: linings, ball dress, 
bookbinding, artificial flowers, umbrella, work uniform, tailoring, corduroy, velvet, hosiery, shirting, 
flannel, corset, jacket, apron, indigo, blouse, khaki, bagging, shoe canvas, sail, tent, blind, curtain, 
marquee, damask, mattress, bedding, table, border, lace, ribbon, twine, linen, jute cloths, ramie, 
hemp, cocoa, sisal, straw, bast, esparto, artificial silk, paper, 9 illustrations of machinery. 10.75 x 
7.5", gold stamped half cloth, paper boards.  Lacks artificial flower, minor damage artificial silk yarn, 
spine professionally repaired, new endsheets, library spine label, toned, G.

$100.00

265 (Textiles)  Felters Company, Boston, Massachusetts.  FELT USES. Copyright 1935. 22 pages. 
Drawings. 9 x 6", printed wrapper, 2 punched holes. Football uniform, baseball glove, skates, piano, 
mirror backing, spats, vacuum cleaner, office equipment, medical supplies, engines, automobiles, 
aircraft, fuel lines, vibration absorption, vehicles, machinery, noise reduction. VG.

$20.00

266 (Textiles)  L.E. Carpenter & Company, New York.  VICRTEX STRETCH BACK UPHOLSTERY 
FABRICS. Furniture Designers and Decorators Catalog. No date, ca 1960? 6 large fabric samples, 
6 cards with 94 swatches. 10.5 x 8.5", pictorial cards, plastic comb. Chinese Modern, Damask, 
Seta Venetia, Imperial Silk, Madagaska, Grass Cloth. VG.

$35.00

267 (Textiles)  Laura Copenhaver, Marion, Virginia.  "ROSEMONT". (Catalog of Hooked Rugs, 
Coverlets, Furniture). No date, ca 1930? 40 pages. Halftones: hooked rugs, covelets, chair mats, 
canopied beds, upholstered chair, sampler, fringe, chest, stool, tables, ottoman, candlestand, 
blanket, pillows, few interiors. 6.5 x 4.5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

268 (Textiles)  Lyle H. Boren, U.S. Representative, Fourth Oklahoma District.  FABLES in LABELS. 
Copyright, 1939. National Capital Press. 76 pages. 8 x 5.5", gold lettered blue cloth. "Truth-in-
Fabrics" legislation, Materials, Classification, Wool, Consumer Value, Propaganda. VG.

$15.00

269 (Textiles)  National Association of Woolen and Worsted Overseers, Boston, Massachusetts.  
OFFICIAL MANUAL. 1913. 138 pages, 6p Index. Portraits, advertisements. 9 x 6", cloth. 
Constitution, Members, Beneficiary Department, Officers, 30th Annual Meeting, Spinnin, Made in 
Lawrence, Publicity, Tweed's Advice, Buying in Southwest, Dyeing, Human Element in 
Manufacture. Cover rubbed, bit shaken, VG.

$35.00

270 (Textiles)  William Hays Simpson, Duke University; William Plumer Jacobs, Presbyterian College, 
Introduction.  LIFE in MILL COMMUNITIES. P.C. Press, Clinton, South Carolina, copyright 1943. 
105 pages. Halftones: cotton mills, schools, sports, churches, Boy Scouts, hospital, housing, store. 
8 x 5.5", blue cloth. Publisher presentation plate. Women's Council for Common Good of South 
Carolina loan shark study; South Carolina Cotton Manufacturers' Association files, Historical, Cost 
of Living, Credit, Income, Bibliography. Bit shaken, VG.

$35.00



271 (Textiles)  Woonsocket Machine and Press Company, Woonsocket, Rhode Island.  CELEBRATED 
CITY MACHINE FLY FRAMES. Illustrated Catalogue. 1901. Springfield Printing & Binding 
Company. (xxiv), 90, (x) pages, Illustrated: factory, slubbing machine, parts. 9.5 x 12", gold lettered 
red cloth.  Cover soiled, bit shaken, VG.

$50.00

272 (Theatre)  Auditorium Theatre, Chicago, H.M. Johnson, Manager.  William Elliott, F. Ray Comstock 
& Morris Gest Present CHU CHIN CHOW, Beginning Monday January 27, 1919. (Program). (4) 
pages. Advertisements. Folded sheet, 10.5 x 7". Cast, Story, Synopsis, Staff. VG.

$15.00

273 (Theatre)  Boston Museum, Mr. R.M. Field, Manager.  51st DRAMATIC SEASON. 1892. (8) pages. 
Illustrated, advertisements. 9 x 7", stitched.  Toned, VG.

$15.00

274 (Theatre)  Boston Opera House, Lee and J.J. Schubert, Proprietors.  San Carlo Grand Opera 
Company, Fortune Gallo, Director; Andreas Pavley, Pavley-Oukrainsky Ballet, Wednesday 
Evening, November 12, 1924, CAVALLERIA RUSTICANA, Pietro Mascagni, Music; Fulgenzio 
Guerrieri, Conductor. (20) pages. Illustrated advertisements. 7.75 x 5.25", printed wrapper.  VG.

$15.00

275 (Theatre)  Boston Theatre, Tompkins & Hill, Proprietor; Eugene Tompkins, Manager.  
TESTIMONIAL to JOSEPH PROCTOR on the Occasion of His Fifty Years' Service on the Stage. 
Tendered by Professional and Personal Friends, Friday Afternoon, November 30th, 1883. Alfred 
Mudge & Son, Printers, Boston. (4) pages. Cast lists for 12 entertainments. 9.5 x 6", folded sheet.  
Rubbed, soiled, owner pencil notes, G.

$15.00

276 (Theatre)  Schubert Theatre, New Haven, Benjamin H. Segal, Managing Director.  Shepard Traube 
presents JEANMAIRE and CHARLES GOLDNER in The GIRL in PINK TIGHTS: A New Musical 
Comedy,  World Premiere, January 25-30, 1954. The Playgoer Magazine. A.J. Mattes, Hamden. 38 
pages. Illustrated advertisements. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  Lightly creased, VG.

$15.00

277 (Theatre)  Schubert Theatre, New Haven, Maurice H. Bailey, Managing Director.  The Playwrights' 
Company presents JAN STERLING, LEO GENN in Robert E. Sherwood's Comedy SMALL WAR 
on MURRAY HILL, Directed by Garson Kanin. World Premiere, December 12-15, 1956. The 
Playgoer Magazine. 38 pages. Illustrated advertisements. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  Wrap splitting, 

$15.00

278 (Theatre)  Schubert Theatre, New Haven, Maurice H. Bailey, Managing Director.  Howard Erskine 
and Joseph Hayes present The DESPERATE HOURS by Joseph Hayes, Starring Karl Malden, 
Nancy Coleman. World Premiere, January 6-8, 1955. The Playgoer Magazine. 38 pages. Illustrated 
advertisements. 9 x 6", pictorial wrapper.  Lightly creased, VG.

$15.00

279 (Theatre)  Shubert Theatre, Boston.  Lew Fields Presents The SUMMER WIDOWERS, A Musical 
Panorama, with Lew Fields and Irene Franklin, nearly 200 others. Glen MacDonough, Book; A. 
Baldwin Sloane, Music; Ned Wayburn, Staging; 2 Weeks Comm. Mon. Oct. 31. No year, ca 1925? 
Folded slip, 7.25 x 4.25". Illustrated.  Corner nick, scuffed, VG.

$10.00

280 (Theatre)  Tremont Theatre, Boston, John B. Schoeffel, Manager.  A TAILOR-MADE MAN with 
Grant Mitchell, By Harry James Smith, Week of June 4, 1917. Program. (26) pages. Many 
illustrated advertisements. 7.75 x 5.25", pictorial color wrapper.  Lightly creased, VG.

$15.00



281 (Tobacco)  John A. Stoughton.  A CORNER STONE of COLONIAL COMMERCE. Little, Brown, and 
Company, Boston, published, September, 1911. Edition of 1000. viii,91 pages. 21 plates: document 
facsimiles, South Windsor, East Hartford, houses, tobacco farming, harvesting, warehousing. 8.25 
x 5.5", cloth spine, printed paper boards. Connecticut Valley tobacco industry. Bookplate Mary E. 
Beach, West Hartford, few endsheet pencil notes. Tips trifle rubbed, VG.

$35.00

282 (Tools)  Stanley Tools, New Britain, Connecticut.  CATALOG No. 34. 1950 Edition. 192 pages, 16p 
'Yankee' tools. Illustrated.. 7 x 5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$25.00

283 (Trade Catalog)  F.E. Myers & Brother Company, Ashland, Ohio.  COMPLETE CATALOGUE No. 
57, With Price List of PUMPS, HAY UNLOADING TOOLS, BARN, WAREHOUSE and GARAGE 
DOOR HANGERS, Store Ladders, Hay Rack Clamps, Bicycle Stands, Gate Hangers. 1925. 414 
pages. Illustrated: medals, catalogs, wells, hand pumps, exhibition rack, valves, barrels, farm 
scene, house cutaways, bulldozer power pumps irrigating fields, oil derricks, road construction, 
portable sprayers, farm tank trucks, hay wagons, barns, slings, pulleys, dealer displays, porch 
swing, electrotypes. 9 x 6", embossed cloth.  Cover rubbed, soiled, few creased corners, G.

$35.00

284 (Trade Catalog)  Hunt, Helm, Ferris & Company, Harvard, Illinois and Albany, New York.  The 
STAR LINE Comprising Dairy Barn Equipment, Stalls, Stanchions, Stock Pens, Litter, Feed and 
Milk Can Carriers, Hay Carriers, Barn and Garage Door Hangers, Stock Tank Heaters, Wire 
Stretchers, Hoists, Coaster Wagons and Hardware Specialties. Catalog No. 75. Copyrighted 1919. 
348 pages. Illustrated, dairy barns, equipment. 10 x 8", cloth spine, pictorial color paper boards.  
Cover rubbed, soiled, edges frayed, text VG.

$45.00

285 (Trading Stamps)  Sperry and Hutchiinson Company, New York.  S.&H. GREEN STAMPS 
MERCHANDISE CATALOG. Expires April 30, 1950. (24) pages. Color illustrated: clocks, vanity set, 
lamps, knick-knack shelf, luggage, bed linens, curtains, rugs, hassock, scale, sweeper, thermos, 
squeezer, bowls, cake dish, silver, ceramic, glasswares, toaster, mixer, percolator, iron, roaster, 
pots, pans, tricycle, binoculars, doll, wagon, camera, rollerskates, baseball gloves, bat, kitchen 
stool, ice cream maker. 9 x 6", stapled, pictorial color cover.  VG.

$20.00

286 (Type Specimen)  Brockton Typesetting Company, Brockton, Massachusetts.  TYPE FACES in 
LINO, LUDLOW and FOUNDRY. No date, ca 1940? 12.5 x 6", card. Lists typefaces, points. VG.

$10.00

287 (Type Specimen)  Cardinal Type Service, Typographers, New York.  TYPE DIRECTORY: A Banner 
Display of Modern Faces for All Categories of Business, including Stock Cuts Section. No date, ca 
1965? 64 pages. Typefaces, ornaments, emblems, novelty images. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  
Toned, few chips, VG.

$20.00

288 (Type Specimen)  Davis & Warde, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.  PHOTOGRAPHIC TYPEFACES. One-
line showing of Photo Display Typefaces. No date, ca 1960? About 165 printed slips, 3 x 7.5", 
typeface on verso. Metal ring through punched hole.  Trifle rubbed, VG.

$20.00

289 (Type Specimen)  Detroit Type Foundry, Detroit, Michigan.  CURRENT TYPE SPECIMENS, 
CATALOG and PRICE LIST. Catalog Number 10. 1970 (printer code). 48 pages, order sheet. 
Typefaces, ornaments, special characters, braces, initials. 11 x 8.5", printed wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

290 (Type Specimen)  Gus Russell, Atlanta, Georgia.  TYPE: Reproduction Proofs, Complete Makeup, 
Rule Forms. No date, ca 1960? 150 pages, 2p supplement pasted in. Linotype, monotype, special 
characters, ornamental, Christmas borders, rule ends, corners. 8 x 5.25", cloth spine, printed 
wrapper.  Small pieces excised from 9 leaves, G.

$25.00



291 (Type Specimen)  Worcester Typographic Service, Worcester, Massachusetts.  TYPE SPECIMEN 
CATALOG. September 1955. 73 pages, Filmotype Specimen inserted. Typefaces, accents, 
borders, rules. 10 x 4", printed stiff card, plastic comb.  1 comb break, VG.

$20.00

292 (University of Massachusetts)  Massachusetts Agricultural College Club of New York; John 
Ashburton Cutter, M.D., F.S.Sc., '82, Historian.  A BRIEF HISTORY. A Brief Record of Its Inception 
and Meetings. Jan., 1896. 36 pages. 5.5 x 4", printed wrapper. Officers, Banquets, Post Prandial 
remarks at Tenth by Lieutenant Colonel William M. Dickinson, Announcement for Eleventh. VG.

$25.00

293 (Wellesley College)  Junior Class, Wellesley College, Wellesley, Massachusetts.  BENEFIT 
PERFORMANCE of "BEAU BRUMMEL", Cort Theatre, Boston, Thursday & Friday Matinees, April 2 
and 3, 1914. Program. 36 pages. Many local advertisements, patron sponsorships, cast halftone, 
college view before fire, theatre seating plan. 10 x 6.75", pictorial wrapper, E.L. Nichols drawing, 
College Hall Ruins. History of college, appeal, cast, synopsis, patronesses. Western Reserve 
Historical Society blindstamps, withdrawn rubberstamps, short wrap split, bit loose, G.

$25.00

294 (White Supremacy)  Mississippi Senator James O. Eastland.  The SUPREME COURT'S "MODERN 
SCIENTIFIC AUTHORITIES" in the SEGREGATION CASES. Speech in United States Senate, 
Thursday, May 26, 1955. American Opinion, Belmont, Massachusetts. 12 pages. 9 x 6", stapled. 
Resolution to investigate 'insidious and false propaganda foisted by alien ideologies rather than 
Constitution'. Owner address label, ink underlining, VG.

$15.00

295 (Women)    WHAT IS SOCIALIST FEMINISM? No imprint, (Democratic Socialists of America, San 
Francisco?, not later than 2019? (8) pages. 8.5 x 11" sheet, folded to 4.25 x 2.75". Identity, class, 
intersectional analysis, reproductive rights, poverty. VG.

$20.00

296 (Women)  Abby Parsons MacDuffie.  The LITTLE PILGRIM: An Autobiography. Privately Printed, 
New York, 1938. 600 copies, Marchbanks Press, May, 1938. (71) pages. Frontispiece portrait. 10 x 
7", gold lettered green cloth. Not in Kaplan, American Autobiographies. 'Alumnae Association of 
The MacDuffie School publish this testament'. VG.

$35.00

297 (Women)  Bell System, Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, American Telephone & 
Telegraph Company.  GIRLS WHO LIKE PEOPLE LIKE TELEPHONE WORK. No imprint, ca 
1950? (12) pages. Halftones: women entering 'doorway to future', operator Shirley Ann, service 
representative Janet, draftswoman Mary, stenographer Sally, billing machine operator Ruth, clerk 
Marian. 6 x 8.5", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

298 (Women)  Camp Mogisca, Lake Kanawauke, Bear Mt., N.Y.  CAMP MOGISCA For Girl Scouts of 
Morris County, July 1 - August 26, 1940. (8) pages. Halftones: outdoor handcraft work, life saving 
instruction, swimming lesson in crib (pool in lake), scout by lake at dusk. 5 x 7", stapled. Sunday, 
spending money, physical exam, transportation, luggage, rates, registration, visits, camp 
committee, what to bring. VG.

$15.00

299 (Women)  Cleanliness Institute, New York.  The 30 DAY LOVELINESS TEST. Third edition, 
January, 1931, 150,000. 22 pages. Drawings. 7 x 5", printed wrapper. Cleanliness Institute 
established to promote public welfare by teaching value of cleanliness. Every Day is Bath Day, 
Shower, Tubbing Technique, Neck, Chin, Foot, Red Hands, Your Own Manicurist, Smile, How Do  
You Use Face, Bed, Hair, Shampoo, What the Well-Groomed Woman Wears, Sporting Thing to Do 
(tennis, golf), Good Business, You Are Never Too Rich, Never Too Young. Lightly soiled, few light 
fold crimps, corner crease, staples slightly rusty, G.

$15.00



300 (Women)  Dorothy Haas, Story; Al Anderson, Pictures.  NATIONAL VELVET. Authorized Edition 
Based on MGM's National Velvet as seen on NBC Television. Whitman Publishing Company, 
Racine, Wisconsin, copyright 1962. (30) pages. Color drawings. 7.5 x 6.5", pictorial color paper 
boards.  Edges trifle rubbed, clean, tight, VG.

$15.00

301 (Women)  Educational Depaartment, Tampax Incorporated,  FROM FICTION to FACT: A Teaching 
Guide to Menstruation and Menstrual Health. Copyright 1966. 27 pages. Drawings: woman at 
microscope, small group young women, 1 older, in discussion, anatomy, calendar, cycle, menstrual 
history grass mats to tampons, physical activities, young woman in gown. 11 x 8.5", pictorial 
wrapper  VG.

$25.00

302 (Women)  Evalyn M. Griswold.  A POUND of LEATHER and WHAT to DO with IT. Handcraft 
Series. A highly interesting and instructive treatise on craft wok as applied to scraps of leather. 
Camp Fire Stores Company, New York City, copyrighted 1917. 16 pages. Halftones: telescope 
purse, scissors case, glass bag, plaited ornament, tree for hat band, neck tie, applique symbols, 
butterfly decoration, flame symbol; large folding sheet of drawings tipped inside lower cover. 7 x 
4.5", printed wrapper, 'Dorothy S. Harbottle' on wrap. VG.

$25.00

303 (Women)  Franklin Square House, Boston, George L. Perin, Founder.  A HOME HOTEL for SELF-
SUPPORTING GIRLS, STUDENT GIRLS and Other Girls of Moderate Incomes. No imprint, ca 
1920? (8) pages. Drawing of building front. 6 x 3.5", stapled. Officers, Trustees, Location, Spirit 
(mutual trust, only self-respecting, high ideals, conform accepted standards respectable life, guest 
lacking not allowed), Recreation, Hospital. VG.

$15.00

304 (Women)  Girls' Work Board of the Ontario Religious Education Council, Kae MacDougall, Chief 
Councillor.  FIFTH ONTARIO CAMP COUNCIL, Normandale, July 31 - August 10, 1931. Ryerson 
Press, Toronto. 16 pages. Few line drawings. 6 x 3.5", pictorial wrapper. History, Organization, 
Programme, Canadian Girls in Training in Church, Home, Community, Province, Conferences, 
Camps, Projects, Activities, Money-Making, Opening Ceremony. VG.

$10.00

305 (Women)  Girls' Work Board of the Toronto Religious Education Council.  CAMP HALCYON, 
Georgina Island, Lake Simcoe for Intermediate Girls 12-14 years of age, July 21st - 31st, 1932. 
Insure a Happy Summer - Register for Camp Halcyon. (6) pages. Drawing, 6 x 3.5", folded. 
Information for Campers, Application Form. Small damp spot, VG.

$10.00

306 (Women)  Grace T. Hallock and C.E. Turner, Massachusetts Institute of Technology.  FLORENCE 
NIGHTINGALE. Health Heroes. Metropolitan Life Insurance Company, New York, copyright 1928. 
Edition of Jan. 1948. 24 pages. Illustrated. 7.75 x 5.25", pictorial wrapper.  VG.

$10.00

307 (Women)  Home Economics Department, Procter & Gamble, Cincinnati, Ohio.  THROUGH the 
LOOKING GLASS to GOOD GROOMING. Copyright 1956. (21) pages. Drawings: young women, 
school, tennis, bath, shower, food, soap, perfume, sunbathing, hairstyles, laundry, clothes. Skin, 
hair, washing, teeth product list. 11 x 8,5", stapled.  Owner name, cover scribble, rubbed, few 
creases, 3 gutter magin holes, tiny losses, G.

$20.00

308 (Women)  Home Service Center, Scott Paper Company, Philadelphia.  YOU'RE ENTERTAINING. 
America's Junior Miss Pageant. Copyright 1965. 24 pages. Drawings: party, table setting, young 
women, food cart, tableware cabinet, guests arrive, paper cookie doll, wall decorations, mother-
daughter banquet favors, shower, Valentine centerpieces, Hallowe'en witch, faux firecracker, 
Christmas bag, snowflakes, planning 'community party', Junor Miss with crown, roses, beauty 
pageant sash. 8 x 5.5", pictorial color wrapper. Happy Hostess, Group Plannng, Invitation, Lists, 
Equipment, Setting Party Scene, Food, How to Enter: Pageant, Mobile, Alabama. VG.

$15.00



309 (Women)  Joan O'Sullivan; Frank Lacano, Illustrator.  HOW to BE SAFE in YOUR HOME. The Amy 
Vanderbilt Success Program for Women. Nelson Doubleday, Garden City, copyright 1969. 47 
pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Few owner cover notes, VG.

$10.00

310 (Women)  Margaret A. Smith, Clothing Specialist.  HOW to TAILOR a WOMAN'S SUIT. U.S. 
Department of Agriculture, Home and Garden Bulletin No. 20. Formerly Miscellaneous Publication 
591, Prepared by U.S. Bureau of Human Nutrition and Home Economics, Agricultural Research 
Administration, March 1946. U.S. Government Printing Office, 1954. 24 pages. Halftones, few 
pattern drawings. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  Ring stain upper wrap, else VG.

$15.00

311 (Women)  Margaret A. Smith, Clothing Specialist.  FITTING COATS and SUITS. Bureau of Human 
Nutrition and Home Economics, U.S. Department of Agriculture, Home and Garden Bulletin No. 11. 
U.S. Government Printing Office, January 1952. 24 pages. Halftones. 11 x 8.5", stapled.  VG.

$15.00

312 (Women)  Mary Fabyan Windeatt, Text; Gedge Harman, Illustrations.  OUR LADY of PONTMAIN 
COLOR BOOK. Copyright 1954, St. Meinrad Archabbey. 33 pages. Line drawings. 7.5 x 10.5", 
pictoral color wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

313 (Women)  Mary Fabyan Windeatt, Text; Gedge Harman, Illustrations.  OUR LADY of 
PELLEVOISIN COLOR BOOK. Copyright 1954, St. Meinrad Archabbey. 33 pages. Line drawings. 
7.5 x 10.5", pictoral color wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

314 (Women)  Mary Fabyan Windeatt, Text; Gedge Harman, Illustrations.  OUR LADY of BANNEAUX 
COLOR BOOK. Copyright 1954, St. Meinrad Archabbey. 33 pages. Line drawings. 7.5 x 10.5", 
pictoral color wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

315 (Women)  Mary Fabyan Windeatt, Text; Gedge Harman, Illustrations.  OUR LADY of LA SALETTE 
COLOR BOOK. Copyright 1954, St. Meinrad Archabbey. 33 pages. Line drawings. 7.5 x 10.5", 
pictoral color wrapper.  VG.

$20.00

316 (Women)  Mrs. A.D. French, 1071 Washington St.  CIRCULAR. Fashionable Millinery and Dress 
Making Rooms, at the South End. October, 1868. Handbill, 8 x 5.5". Bonnets, Hats, Feathers, 
Flowers, Fall, Winter styles, Hosiery, Gloves, Trim, Thread, Embroidery Stamping, French Fluting, 
liberal discount to trade. Creased, VG.

$25.00

317 (World War I)  American Bible Society, New York.  The PROVERBS: Translated out of the Original 
Hebrew; with former translations diligently compared and revised. Pocket Edition. Army and Navy 
Edition. 1917. 68 pages. 4.5 x 2.75", printed flexible khaki cloth.  VG.

$20.00

318 (World War I)  American Exchange National Bank, New York.  NEW YORK WELCOMES 
AMERICA'S VALIANT SONS. No date, 1919? (31) pages. 15 halftones: troop ship with tugboats, 
soldiers marching, ruins, wounded soldier with medics, New York City Victory Arch, parade, West 
Point Cadet Guard of Honor, crowd, aerial view. 7 x 9", cloth spine, pictorial paper boards.  Cover 
rubbed, VG.

$50.00

319 (World War I)  Brainless Bates.  DOUGHBOY DITTIES: Popular Parodies for the Battle Hymn of 
the Republic. A.M. Davis Co., Boston, Mass., copyright, 1918. (30) pages, 2p publisher 
advertisement. Comic drawings, lyrics, some music. 5.25 x 4", pictorial color wrapper. Over There, 
Pack Up Your Troubles, Dixie, Tramp, Tramp, Sweet Adeline, Quaker Down in Quakertown, When 
Johnny Comes Marching Home. Faint edge damping, VG.

$20.00


